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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Most Matches

126 Antony Luttick
111 Travis Vinen
105 Travis Smith

99 Alan Wells

97 Barry Lord

96 Phil Holmes

91 Greg Cates

84 Robert Kenny

82 Dale Knight

74 Darren Leighton

2nd XI Statistics Top Performers

Most Runs

3364 Alan Wells
3300 Antony Luttick
2177 Travis Smith
2039 Kevin Kirby
1951 Travis Vinen
1915 Travis Brown
1862 Greg Arnott
1669 Gaven Brown
1466 Peter Rice
1446 Neil Hyde

Most Dismissals

96 Peter Rice

91 David Lambert
87 Nathan Sirianni
82 Travis Smith
76 Tim Johns

70 Gaven Brown
60 Josh Ryan

57 Greg Watson
55 Alan Wells

52 Phil Holmes

at end 2020-2021

Most Wickets

198 Robert Allen

198 Barry Lord

163 Ron Kidd

159 Dale Knight

156 Phil Holmes

143 Greg Cates

131 Darren Hutchesson
120 Darren Leighton
115 Bryan Mash

114 Gavin Sinclair
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

2nd XI Statistics Leaders & Trophy Winners

at end 2020-2021

Season Captain Vice-Captain Batting Ave Bowling Ave Captain's Award Grade Position
1952-1953 |K.Patterson C.Peake K.Patterson N.Smith B Grade
1953-1954 [K.Patterson D.Smith A.Griffiths R.Kidd B Grade 3rd
1954-1955 [A.Griffiths D.Smith R.Hill D.Smith B Grade
1955-1956 [A.Griffiths R.Kidd N.Smith H.Gault B Grade 2nd
1956-1957 [A.Griffiths R.Kidd P.Graham R.Kidd B Grade
1957-1958 R.Kidd L.Randall B Grade 3rd
1958-1959 D.Goddard 33.23|L.Randall B Grade 3rd
1959-1960 R.Renouf R.Renouf B Grade 9th
1960-1961 R.Renouf C.Healy B Grade
1961-1962 ([R.Kidd R.Kidd R.Renouf B Grade 7th
1962-1963 |H.Dove R.Kidd H.Dove B.Lord B Grade 7th
1963-1964 [S.Allen N.Kidd J.Clarke B.Mash B Grade
1964-1965 |L.Barnett B.Dawson K.Thompson B.Lord B Grade
1965-1966 ([R.Kidd L.Barnett R.Kidd 22.78|M.Davies 12.56 B Grade 6th
1966-1967 [R.Kidd C.Vine L.Barnett 22.50|R.Kidd 10.10 B Grade 6th
1967-1968 [J.Clarke L.Barnett K.Thompson 20.69|W.Piper 9.68 B Grade 4th
1968-1969 [J.Clarke K.Thompson L.Barnett 16.01[P.Harrower 15.85 B Grade 4th
1969-1970 [J.Clarke L.Barnett W.Piper 20.10|B.Mash 8.20 B Grade
1970-1971 |B.Mash R.Allen K.Thompson 24.00|R.Allen 14.23 B Grade
1971-1972 [R.Allen K.Thompson K.Thompson 22.50|R.Allen 13.09 B Grade
1972-1973 |[B.Lord K.Thompson C.Pavey 24.50|R.Allen 9.36 B Grade
1973-1974 |[B.Lord C.Pavey C.Pavey 28.00|R.Allen 11.21 B Grade
1974-1975 [R.Kenny G.Watson R.West-Onley 41.00{W.Anderson 10.50 B Grade
1975-1976 |R.Kenny G.Watson J.Flett 21.28[R.Kenny 10.86 B Grade 2nd
1976-1977 |M.Barnett A.Harper I.Brown 17.70|P.McNaughton 9.65 B Grade
1977-1978 [l.Kiddle R.Kenny A.Wilson 27.50|G.Tilley 11.81 B Grade 3rd
1978-1979 |A.Temple P.Holmes P.Holmes 36.30{P.McNaughton 10.67 B Grade 2nd
1979-1980 |A.Temple F.Leslie F.Leslie 43.80|B.Murnane 8.06 B Grade 2nd
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

2nd XI Statistics Leaders & Trophy Winners

at end 2020-2021

Season Captain Vice-Captain Batting Ave Bowling Ave Captain's Award Grade Position
1980-1981 |P.Holmes G.Rice T.Brown 43.00]A.Mash 13.39 B Grade 4th
1981-1982 [P.Holmes T.Brown P.Ince 31.25|P.Ince 16.81 B Grade 3rd
1982-1983 |P.Holmes J.Flett G.Featherby 31.11{P.Holmes 23.89 B Grade
1983-1984 [P.Holmes J.Flett C.Tsaparis 33.14|D.Shiel 16.22 B Grade 3rd
1984-1985 [G.Rice S.Ferguson G.Rice 24.45|G.Thomson 13.97|G.Featherby B Grade 3rd
1985-1986 [G.Featherby G.Thomson N.Blake 31.00|G.Clarke 25.80|G.Little B Grade
1986-1987 |P.Holmes G.Thomson G.Featherby 23.50{G.Thomson 14.56|G.Thomson B Grade
1987-1988 |P.Holmes M.Cameron K.Kirby 59.00{J.Sharp 12.05|no award B Grade
1988-1989 |D.Lambert R.Bowran D.Lambert 31.78|B.Temple 12.50|C.Ward B Grade 3rd
1989-1990 [D.Lambert B.Temple T.Brown 54.75|B.Temple 12.29(P.Rice B Grade 3rd
1990-1991 |G.Jenkin B.Temple M.McShane 61.50|C.Tsaparis 16.81|B.Temple B Grade 2nd
1991-1992 [K.Cassidy T.Vinen M.McShane 54.50|G.Sinclair 7.79|M.Gibbons B Grade 3rd
1992-1993 [N.Hyde M.Gibbons N.Hyde 36.00|M.Gibbons 15.88[no award B Grade
1993-1994 [N.Hyde M.McShane N.Hyde 44.93|M.Reid 11.11{M.McShane B Grade
1994-1995 [N.Hyde T.Vinen M.Reid 50.57|D.Leighton 11.25 B Grade
1995-1996 [C.O'Connor G.Sinclair M.Ward 70.50|M.Ward 11.00 B Grade
1996-1997 [B.Temple M.Connop M.Connop 33.00{B.Dyer 16.00 B Grade
1997-1998 [P.Barnett M.Connop A.Wells 69.83|P.Barnett 10.16{D.Hutchesson Barclay Reserve 1st
1998-1999 [P.Barnett M.Connop A.Wells 54.50|P.Barnett 9.67|D.Hutchesson Barclay Reserve 2nd
1999-2000 |P.Barnett M.Mash M.Haddrell 45.11|D.Hutchesson 14.42 Barclay Reserve 1st
2000-2001 [P.Barnett C.Leighton C.Leighton 138.00|C.Montague 13.90 Barclay Reserve 1st
2001-2002 |A.Wells D.Carr A.Wells 32.00{C.Montague 10.15|S.Hickey Barclay Reserve 1st
2002-2003 |A.Wells M.Reid W.Kazi 28.43|D.Williams 19.56|D.Salvatico Barclay Reserve 3rd
2003-2004  [A.Luttick C.Tyrrell T.Watson 47.50|R.Barnett 9.73|B.Churchill Money Reserve 1st
2004-2005 [D.Leighton T.Johns J.Milbourn 22.73|S.O'Meara 12.75[S.Mitilineos Barclay Reserve 9th
2005-2006 |C.Tyrrell D.Leighton G.Jenkin 34.33|D.Knight 13.84[C.Doyle Barclay Reserve 9th
2006-2007 |A.Luttick D.Leighton A.Luttick 24.92|T.Buhagiar 15.29]J.Perichon Barclay Reserve 9th
2007-2008 |D.Leighton D.Leighton 39.00({D.Gunn 20.60(B.Ryan Barclay Reserve
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

2nd XI Statistics Leaders & Trophy Winners

at end 2020-2021

Season Captain Vice-Captain Batting Ave Bowling Ave Captain's Award Grade Position
2008-2009 |D.Leighton G.Cates 62.20{G.R.Brown 24.69|L.Bramich Barclay Reserve 9th
2009-2010 ([D.Leighton A.Wells A.Wells 42.54|D.Compton 15.04[J.Saunders Money Reserve 3rd
2010-2011 [A.Wells D.Gunn 36.34|D.Leighton 11.02{J.Saunders C Grade 1st
2011-2012 [T.Smith M.George A.Wells 41.20]|G.Cates 17.24{M.Turnbull C Grade 8th
2012-2013 [T.Smith A.Wells 34.64|L.Lacy 14.95 C Grade 8th
2013-2014 |A.Wells G.Arnott 28.33|M.Turnbull 14.04 D Grade Runners Up
2014-2015 |[G.Arnott G.Arnott 26.09(J.Johnson 13.20|N.Sirianni D Grade Runners Up
2015-2016 |G.Arnott G.Arnott 39.18|S.Ali 9.83]A.Shah D Grade Premiers
2016-2017 [G.Arnott T.Smith L.Connop 35.75|J.0'Connor 8.15|J.Sassella D Grade Runners Up
2017-2018 [T.Smith J.Grimble J.Grimble 34.22|H.Jenkins 7.58|H.Jenkins D Grade Semi Finalist
2018-2019 [T.Smith G.Arnott L.Sirianni 54.71|W.Addison 15.91{W.Addison D Grade Premiers
2019-2020 [T.Smith J.Carlyon 32.78|No Award C Grade 6th of 8
2020-2021 [T.Smith J.Carlyon 30.44|A.Campbell 18.00{T.Lambert C Grade 7th of 10
2021-2022

Tony Mash

0430 138 738



Lower Plenty Cricket Club 2nd Xl Statistics Performance against other Clubs at end 2020-2021

First Wins Losses Last Last Missing Winning
Opponent Played Played 1stinn Outright 1stinn Outright Ties Draws Won Played Result %

Army 1972-1973 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1973-1974 1973-1974 0 100.00%
Banyule 2013-2014 15 9 0 4 0 1 1 2020-2021 2020-2021 O 60.00%
Bundoora 1959-1960 62 22 1 28 5 0 5 2015-2016 2015-2016 1 R81995-96 37.10%
Bundoora United 1988-1989 18 8 1 7 0 0 2 2010-2011 2019-2020 O 50.00%
Camrea 2009-2010 5 4 0 1 0 0 0 2013-2014 2013-2014 O 80.00%
Diamond Creek 1952-1953 55 24 12 15 2 1 1 2015-2016 2015-2016 O 65.45%
Diamond Valley Rangers 1988-1989 6 4 0 2 0 0 0 1992-1993 1992-1993 0 66.67%
Diamond Valley Youth Club 1957-1958 5 1 0 1 2 0 1 1957-1958 1960-1961 O 20.00%
Eltham 1952-1953 65 25 4 26 8 1 1 2004-2005 2020-2021 O 44.62%
Eltham Collegians 2003-2004 3 1 1 0 0 0 1 2009-2010 2009-2010 O 66.67%
Epping 2001-2002 7 3 1 2 0 0 1 2008-2009 2008-2009 O 57.14%
Glen Park 1955-1956 4 1 2 0 1 0 0 1961-1962 1961-1962 O 75.00%
Greensborough 2009-2010 11 4 1 5 0 0 1 2018-2019 2018-2019 O 45.45%
Greensborough District Rangers 1954-1955 47 25 5 9 7 0 1 1996-1997 1997-1998 0 63.83%
Heidelberg 2012-2013 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2012-2013 0 0.00%
Hurstbridge 1987-1988 23 18 3 1 0 0 1 2018-2019 2018-2019 O 91.30%
Lalor Stars 2003-2004 5 1 0 3 0 0 1 2003-2004 2012-2013 O 20.00%
Lower Eltham 1977-1978 38 17 2 13 2 1 3 2018-2019 2020-2021 O 50.00%
Macleod 2003-2004 5 2 0 2 0 0 1 2008-2009 2020-2021 O 40.00%
Mernda 2000-2001 9 5 0 2 0 0 2 2020-2021 2020-2021 O 55.56%
Mill Park 1985-1986 35 11 12 11 0 0 1 2019-2020 2019-2020 O 65.71%
Montmorency 1952-1953 73 26 4 31 6 1 5 2015-2016 2015-2016 O 41.10%
North Eltham Wanderers 1988-1989 15 6 0 6 2 0 1 2018-2019 2020-2021 O 40.00%
Panton Hill 1997-1998 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 2009-2010 2009-2010 0 100.00%
Plenty 1955-1956 55 22 3 22 4 0 3 2017-2018 2017-2018 1 R7 1958-59  45.45%
Plenty Valley Bats 2013-2014 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2014-2015 2014-2015 0 100.00%
Research 1952-1953 47 22 7 11 7 0 0 2008-2009 2008-2009 0 61.70%
Research Eltham Collegians 2015-2016 10 5 0 5 0 0 0 2018-2019 2020-2021 0 50.00%
Riverside 1952-1953 73 19 7 32 7 0 8 2018-2019 2020-2021 0 35.62%
Rosanna 2013-2014 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 2015-2016 2015-2016 0 100.00%
St Francis of Assisi 2012-2013 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2012-2013 0 0.00%
South Morang 1968-1969 34 26 3 4 0 0 0 2014-2015 2014-2015 1 R11995-96 85.29%
St Andrew's 1954-1955 14 2 5 5 2 0 0 1966-1967 1966-1967 0 50.00%
Old Paradians / St Francis 2003-2004 8 3 1 4 0 0 0 2020-2021 2020-2021 O 50.00%
Templestowe 1977-1978 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1978-1979 1978-1979 0 100.00%
Thomastown United 1988-1989 23 14 2 4 0 1 2 2017-2018 2017-2018 O 69.57%
Watsonia 1960-1961 14 4 3 5 2 0 0 1971-1972 1974-1975 O 50.00%
Whittlesea 2003-2004 8 6 1 1 0 0 0 2016-2017 2016-2017 O 87.50%
Yarrambat 1979-1980 13 7 0 4 1 0 1 2010-2011 2010-2011 O 53.85%
Totals 1952-1953 819 356 84 267 58 7 44 3 53.72%
Highest Score for 6-449  vs Eltham 1991-1992
Lowest Score for 10- 11 vs Riversid 1952-1953
Highest Score Against 10-384 S Mill Park 1996-1997
Lowest Score Against 10- 8 Vs Riverside 1953-1954
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Tony Mash

Score

208no
181
179no
162no
158
144
140
138
137
135
135
132
127no
127no
127
126no0
123
123
122
122
120
119no
119
117no
117
116no0
116
114
114
113
113
111no
111
110no
110no
110no
110
110
108
107no
107
106n0
106no
106n0
106
105n0
105
104no
104no
104
103
102
101no
100no
100no
100no

2nd XI Statistics Centuries

Batsman

B.Jenkin
N.Hyde
G.Arnott
AWells
M.McShane
G.Brown
M.McShane
L.Sirianni
K.Kirby
G.Arnott
J.Carlyon
A.Luttick
AWells
M.Jerram
G.Jenkin
N.Smith
D.Pain
A.Wells
N.Hyde
J.Perichon
K.Kirby
D.Compton
N.Rowe
L.Connop
P.Rice
M.Reid
K.Kirby
B.Weissenfeld
L.Sirianni
N.Hyde
G.Arnott
C.Leighton
D.Leighton
G.Tilley

A Wells
T.Smith
L.Rigg
T.Johns
J.Grimble
D.Vallance
AWells
M.Guinane
S.Paraskevas
A.Wells
G.Brown
T.Smith
A.Luttick
M.Ward
C.Leighton
J.Clark
G.Brown
A.Luttick
C.Gunn
T.Brown
T.Brown
L.Connop

Opponent

Thomastown United
Bundoora

North Eltham Wanderers
Bundoora United
Diamond Creek

Mill Park

Bundoora
Greensborough
Research
Hurstbridge

Mill Park

North Eltham Wanderers
Mill Park
Yarrambat
Research

Research

Plenty
Greensborough
Lower Eltham
Bundoora
Research
Bundoora
Whittlesea
Whittlesea

Lower Eltham
Lower Eltham
Bundoora United
South Morang
Riverside

Bundoora
Thomastown United
Riverside (G.F.)
Research

Research

Diamond Creek
Banyule

Greensborough District Rangers

Hurstbridge
Greensborough
Hurstbridge
Hurstbridge
Eltham

Research

Plenty Valley Bats
Hurstbridge
Camrea

Plenty

Bundoora United
Lower Eltham
Research
Hurstbridge

Mill Park

Lalor Stars
Diamond Creek
Riverside

Plenty Valley Bats

Season

2012-2013
1993-1994
2018-2019
2009-2010
1990-1991
1991-1992
1991-1992
2018-2019
1986-1987
2015-2016
2019-2020
2003-2004
1997-1998
2003-2004
2005-2006
1955-1956
1981-1982
2011-2012
1994-1995
2007-2008
1982-1983
2010-2011
2012-2013
2016-2017
2001-2002
1993-1994
1990-1991
2014-2015
2018-2019
1992-1993
2016-2017
2000-2001
2007-2008
1976-1977
1998-1999
2015-2016
1993-1994
2006-2007
2017-2018
2009-2010
2009-2010
1991-1992
2001-2002
2014-2015
2001-2002
2011-2012
1998-1999
1995-1996
2000-2001
1978-1979
1998-1999
1995-1996
2003-2004
1995-1996
2000-2001
2014-2015

at end 2020-2021
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club
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100
100
100
100
100
100

2nd XI Statistics Centuries

A.Frankenburg Research

A.Luttick Research

T.Vinen Lower Eltham

N.Hyde Montmorency

T.Brown Diamond Valley Rangers

A.Tsardakis Banyule

1967-1968
1990-1991
1991-1992
1993-1994
1990-1991
2020-2021

at end 2020-2021
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Wicket

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd

Tony Mash

P/Ship

225
191
138
121
121
120
117
111
107
107
104

246
165
151
141
135
132
130
128
123
123
121
116
115
114
113
113
111
110
109
109
106
106
106
103
103
103

206
167
160
150
133
124
117
115
110
110
103

Batsman

A.Wells
A.Wells
A.Luttick
A.Wilson
L.Chilcott
D.Goddard
C.O'Connor
S.Mitilineos
G.Brown
T.Miles
G.Featherby

M.McShane
S.Mitilineos
G.Mathieson
A.McKinley
S.Paraskevas
J.Grimble
T.Vinen
A.Bowerman
M.Connop
J.Carlyon
M.Haddrell
H.Hunt
J.Grimble
T.MacDonald
M.Ward
J.Grimble
M.Connop
M.McShane
C.Gunn
J.Carlyon
K.Kirby
M.George
M.George
K.Kirby
C.Gunn
L.Rigg

T.Smith
T.Brown
G.Featherby
B.Ryan
G.Foley
G.Jenkin
B.Jenkin
R.Armstrong
J.Clark
B.Jenkin
C.Tyrrell

2nd XI Statistics Partnership Records

106
82
46
82
23
65
58
41
46
41
50

143
83
95
76
71
81
52
42
67
60
86
36
49
73
90
66
28
51
56
43
78
64
41
17
52
31

82
72
62
65
73
40
34
36
69
32
40

Batsman
L.Connop 100
B.Jenkin 92
T.Johns 83
G.Deards 33
J.Carlyon 89
R.Major 48
T.Brown 52
A.Luttick 44
T.Brown 50
A.McKinley 53
A.Wilson 51
T.Brown 84
M.Connop 68
P.Spence 41
T.Brown 60
A.Luttick 58
A.Horner 38
C.Linssen 61
T.Vinen 75
A.Luttick 37
M.Hughes 48
A.Luttick 34
J.Grimble 78
L.Sirianni 66
N.Rowe 41
M.Connop 17
L.Connop 42
T.Brown 65
G.Brown 57
W .Kazi 50
A.Tsadarkis 54
C.Tsaparis 23
B.Ryan 37
A.Wells 47
A.Wilson 80
J.Milbourn 39
M.Reid 66
G.Arnott 114
M.McShane 90
A.Bowerman 77
J.Perichon 78
G.Rice 50
K.Kirby 76
N.Rowe ?
N.Smith 66
A.Wilson 29
N.Rowe 73
T.Buhagiar 39

Opponent

Plenty Valley Bats
Thomastown United
Hurstbridge
Yarrambat

Mill Park
Riverside
Diamond Creek
Hurstbridge

Mill Park

Mernda

Lower Eltham

Diamond Creek
Eltham

Plenty

Plenty

Lower Eltham
Rosanna

Lower Eltham
Lower Eltham
Bundoora United
Mernda
Bundoora United
Thomastown United
Riverside

South Morang
Montmorency
Whittlesea
Montmorency
Mill Park
Hurstbridge
Banyule
Research

South Morang
Bundoora United
Greens. District
Epping
Bundoora United

North Eltham Wanderers

Bundoora
Hurstbridge
Bundoora
Bundoora
Bundoora United
Whittlesea
Research
Research

South Morang
Mernda

at end 2020-2021

Season

2014-2015
2012-2013
2006-2007
1982-1983
2019-2020
1958-1959
1995-1996
1999-2000
1991-1992
2002-2003
1983-1984

1990-1991
1998-1999
1983-1984
1997-1998
2002-2003
2015-2016
1987-1988
1991-1992
1996-1997
2020-2021
1999-2000
2017-2018
2018-2019
1967-1968
1996-1997
2016-2017
1997-1998
1991-1992
2002-2003
2020-2021
1990-1991
2009-2010
2009-2010
1983-1984
2001-2002
1994-1995

2018-2019
1991-1992
1987-1988
2007-2008
1986-1987
1990-1991
2012-2013
1955-1956
1978-1979
2012-2013
2008-2009
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Wicket

4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th

5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th
5th

6th
6th
6th
6th
6th
6th

7th
7th
7th
7th

8th
8th

9th

10th

Tony Mash

P/Ship Batsman

165 B.Weissenfeld
150 G.Arnott

136 G.Jenkin
124  A.Luttick
123  J.Flett

121 D.Lambert
121 P.Rice
117  N.Hyde

113  M.Normoyle
108 G.Featherby
106 M.McShane
106 T.Watson
105 T.Johns

104  K.Kirby

101  J.Grimble

191 S.Connop

167 T.Brown
126 M.Reid
119 T.Brown
110 M.Reid
106  T.Smith

104  A.Luttick

148 G.Cates
123 J.Clark
116 B.Ryan
116 N.Rowe
115 AKey
102 L.Hunt

152 M.Gibbons

151 G.Cates
147  J.Johnston
133  T.Smith

108 B.Murnane
104 S.Barnett

105 J.Tyrrell

76  M.Gibbons

2nd XI Statistics Partnership Records

72
67
70
64
36
21
89
62
59
44
73
74
44
75
52

90
82
90
33
61
46
40

55
64
62
59
84
46

52
95
77
58

55
32

51

42

Batsman

T.Smith
T.Smith
J.Perichon
C.Campbell
K.Kirby
P.McShane
C.Gunn
L.Rigg
L.Rigg
G.Rice
M.Connop
A.Luttick
J.Perichon
M.McShane
T.Smith

T.Smith
C.Campbell
T.Miles
C.Campbell
A.McKinley
N.Smith
T.Watson

C.Doyle
M.Murphy
M.George
B.Weissenfeld
D.Lambert
A.Wells

M.Guinane
L.Bramich
L.Connop
A.Bowen

P.Holmes
J.O'Connor

C.Leighton

P.McShane

85
72
55
54
70
55
68
46
49
56
29
23
48
27
45

98
74
28
55
38
48
56

75
59
40
52
28
49

92
46
58
69

49
65

50

30

Opponent

Thomastown United
Riverside
Hurstbridge
Research

South Morang
Lower Eltham
Thomastown United
Greens. Dist. Rang.
Plenty

Eltham

Eltham

Macleod

Epping

Riverside

Banyule

Camrea Taipans

Eltham

Plenty

South Morang

Greens. Dist. Rangers
North Eltham Wanderers
Thomastown United

Bundoora

Plenty

Thomastown United
South Morang

Diamond Valley Rangers
Bundoora United

Eltham

Mernda

Plenty Valley Bats
Bundoora

Greens. District
Riverside

Riverside (G.F.)

Greens. Dist. Rang.

at end 2020-2021

Season

2014-2015
2017-2018
2006-2007
1990-1991
1983-1984
1987-1988
1998-1999
1993-1994
1996-1997
1982-1983
1996-1997
2003-2004
2006-2007
1993-1994
2018-2019

2011-2012
1991-1992
2002-2003
1991-1992
1994-1995
2014-2015
2003-2004

2005-2006
1978-1979
2011-2012
2014-2015
1988-1989
2009-2010

1991-1992
2008-2009
2013-2014
2015-2016

1978-1979
2002-2003

2000-2001

1993-1994
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 2nd XI Statistics 250 Runs in a season at end 2020-2021

Batsman Matches Innings Not Highest Runs Average Season
Outs Score

N.Hyde 13 14 0 181 629 44,93 1993-1994
A.Wells 13 14 1 162no 553 42.54 2009-2010
G.Arnott 12 12 1 135 431 39.18 2015-2016
N.Hyde 12 14 3 122 421 38.27 1994-1995
A.Wells 7 9 3 127no 419 69.83 1997-1998
A.Luttick 11 10 0 132 419 41.90 2003-2004
A.Wells 10 10 0 123 412 41.20 2011-2012
M.Connop 12 13 1 74 398 33.17 1996-1997
N.Hyde 12 12 1 113 396 36.00 1992-1993
T.Brown 8 9 1 93 388 48.50 1997-1998
L.Sirianni 9 8 1 138 383 54.71 2018-2019
AWells 11 12 1 82 381 34.64 2012-2013
T.Watson 6 8 0 76 380 4750 2003-2004
G.Brown 12 11 0 144 369 33.55 1991-1992
M.Reid 8 9 2 74 354 50.57 1994-1995
M.George 11 12 1 97 354 32.18 2009-2010
G.Brown 13 14 1 53 351 27.00 1994-1995
C.Campbell 9 9 2 96 349 49.86 1991-1992
G.Arnott 13 11 1 113 346 34.60 2016-2017
T.Smith 11 11 2 110no 345 38.33 2015-2016
T.Brown 6 6 0 100 343 57.17 1990-1991
A.Wilson 11 14 1 69 339 26.08 1978-1979
A.Luttick 11 11 2 105 334 37.11 1998-1999
J.Ryan 11 11 1 65 333 33.30 2016-2017
J.Grimble 13 13 1 58 332 27.67 2018-2019
G.Arnott 11 10 3 179n0 328 46.86 2018-2019
F.Leslie 12 11 2 76 327 36.33 1979-1980
M.McShane 6 7 1 140 327 5450 1991-1992
L.Chilcott 13 14 2 45 326 27.17 2019-2020
AWells 12 11 1 78 323 32.30 2001-2002
J.Clark 9 16 2 50 319 22.79 1978-1979
L.Rigg 10 10 0 110 318 31.80 1993-1994
T.Smith 13 9 1 83 317 39.63 2018-2019
D.Leighton 10 10 2 111 312 39.00 2007-2008
R.Kidd 10 13 0 65 312 24.00 1965-1966
K.Thompson 9 13 0 65 312 24.00 1970-1971
G.Cates 9 7 2 95 311 62.20 2008-2009
J.Grimble 9 9 0 108 308 34.22 2017-2018
L.Barnett 11 17 4 48no 305 23.46 1966-1967
T.Brown 9 9 0 82 304 33.78 1991-1992
L.Barnett 10 14 1 58no 301 23.15 1968-1969
K.Kirby 6 7 0 116 299 42.71 1990-1991
A.Luttick 11 12 0 48 299 24.92 2006-2007
K.Kirby 5 7 2 83 295 59.00 1987-1988
J.Carlyon 10 9 0 135 295 32.78 2019-2020
M.McShane 12 13 0 48 294 22.62 1993-1994
A.McKinley 10 10 2 65 294 36.75 1994-1995
A.McKinley 12 14 1 69 289 22.23 1996-1997
G.Arnott 13 14 3 62no 287 26.09 2014-2015
T.Vinen 12 13 0 100 287 22.08 1991-1992
L.Connop 11 10 2 117no 286 35.75 2016-2017
D.Lambert 11 10 1 48 286 31.78 1988-1989
A.Temple 10 13 1 57 283 23.58 1977-1978
N.Rowe 9 9 0 119 283 31.44 2012-2013
L.Bramich 8 9 3 77n0o 282 47.00 2008-2009
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 2nd XI Statistics 250 Runs in a season at end 2020-2021

Batsman Matches Innings Not Highest Runs Average Season
Outs Score

G.Featherby 9 9 0 67 280 31.11 1982-1983
G.Brown 11 12 0 83 280 23.33 1993-1994
C.Gunn 11 9 1 62 277 34.63 2000-2001
C.Leighton 7 6 4 111no 276 138.00 2000-2001
A.Temple 10 14 2 65 276 23.00 1978-1979
B.Jenkin 3 3 1 208no 276 138.00 2012-2013
M.Reid 8 9 1 53 275 34.38 2000-2001
J.Carlyon 9 9 0 67 274 30.44 2020-2021
M.Connop 13 16 1 72 272 18.13 1997-1998
G.Rice 12 12 0 82 270 22.50 1984-1985
T.Vinen 13 15 1 41 270 19.29 1994-1995
K.Thompson 10 15 2 54 269 20.69 1967-1968
AWells 12 12 0 58 269 22.42 2010-2011
T.Brown 11 12 5 34 268 38.29 1980-1981
R.Armstrong 8 9 1 68 268 33.50 2012-2013
J.Milbourn 7 9 0 63 260 28.89 2003-2004
AWells 13 12 0 69 260 21.67 2013-2014
L.Rigg 9 11 1 50 258 25.80 1994-1995
C.Tsaparis 9 7 0 63 255 36.43 1983-1984
D.Gunn 7 7 0 92 255 36.43 2010-2011
G.Arnott 11 12 3 48 255 28.33 2013-2014
A.Luttick 8 9 1 67 253 31.63 1996-1997
C.Pavey 8 9 0 63 252 28.00 1973-1974
P.Ince 9 10 2 53 250 31.25 1981-1982
J.Milbourn 8 11 0 67 250 22.73 2004-2005
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Bowler

R.Kidd
M.Kenny
M.Browne
P.Holmes
R.Kenny
A.Wilson
P.Cameron
C.Cotsopoulos
P.Cameron

Tony Mash

Opponent

Research
Research
Bundoora
Riverside
Diamond Creek
Plenty

Lower Eltham
Hurstbridge
Lower Eltham

2nd XI Statistics Hat Tricks

Season

1953-1954
1954-1955
1971-1972
1975-1976
1975-1976
1977-1978
1984-1985
2017-2018
2017-2018

Overs

2.5
18

2.1

Maidens

O WwWOoOoONW

at end 2020-2021

Wickets

A WO WOIN OO A~

Runs
13
61
28
22

39
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Bowler

F.Mash
H.Dove
R.Allen

P.McNaughton

L.Randall
M.Ward
C.Tsaparis
N.Smith
.Ellis
.Parks
M.Dale
B.Lord
C.McLennan
R.Kidd
L.Randall
L.Randall
R.Barnett
B.Lord
H.Gault
B.Mash
B.Ellis
R.Renouf
K.Andrews
R.Kidd
N.Kidd
C.Leighton
J.Davies

H.Dove
G.Sinclair
D.Hutchesson
H.Gault
R.Kidd
M.Davies
R.Kidd
H.Dove
J.Davies
B.Mash
W.Piper
R.Allen
H.Gault
R.Allen
R.Kidd
N.Kidd
R.Renouf
C.Vine
R.Renouf
K.Thompson
D.Leighton
C.Montague

Tony Mash

16.4

8.2

20.0
18.1

7.0
9.0

11.3

7.0

7.3

15.2

12.2
154

23.0

14.0

11.6

9.4

8.7

12.1

7.0

15.2
28.3

2nd XI Statistics 7 Wickets in an Innings

9

w

Overs Maidens Wickets Runs

N NN NN NANNNNNNNN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN N NN NN NN NN NN N0 00000 oo

Opponent

20 Montmorency
23 St Andrews

26 Riverside

27 Diamond Creek
28 Eltham

31 Diamond Creek
67 Bundoora United

9 Greensborough District

9 Riverside
12 Riverside

12 Greensborough District

13 Diamond Creek
14 Riverside
16 Riverside
17 Riverside

17 Greensborough District

17 St Francis of Assisi
17 South Morang

19 Montmorency

19 St Andrews

19 Greensborough District

20 Riverside
21 Eltham

21 Greensborough District

21 Research

23 Thomastown United
24 Bundoora

24 Eltham

25 Montmorency
25 Lower Eltham
26 Lower Eltham
28 Glen Park

28 Plenty

29 Watsonia

31 Plenty

31 Montmorency
32 Diamond Creek
34 St Andrews

35 Diamond Creek
35 Plenty

37 Greensborough District

42 Watsonia

43 Watsonia

43 Bundoora

44 Diamond Creek

45 Riverside

47 Bundoora

47 Riverside

47 Thomastown United
70 Hurstbridge

Season

1975-1976
1962-1963
1969-1970
1976-1977
1957-1958
1995-1996
1990-1991
1955-1956
1961-1962
1952-1953
1966-1967
1973-1974
1957-1958
1952-1953
1957-1958
1958-1959
2003-2004
1970-1971
1955-1956
1963-1964
1987-1988
1961-1962
1957-1958
1957-1958
1962-1963
1991-1992
1970-1971
1973-1974
1961-1962
1993-1994
1998-1999
1955-1956
1956-1957
1966-1967
1956-1957
1961-1962
1970-1971
1963-1964
1967-1968
1969-1970
1955-1956
1970-1971
1961-1962
1963-1964
1961-1962
1965-1966
1959-1960
1964-1965
1990-1991
2001-2002

at end 2020-2021

Semi Final

Grand Final

Semi Final
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

Bowler

B.Mash
R.Kidd
R.Barnett
H.Dove
L.Randall
W.Piper
R.Kidd
B.Lord
R.Kidd
M.Davies
M.Turnbull
K.Hodgson
R.Browne
R.Allen

Tony Mash

Overs

24.3

12.7

14.0

18.0
26.4
32.1
12.2
23.4

2nd XI Statistics 10 Wickets in a Match

Maidens Wickets

10

g~ ©

14
14
12
12
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Opponent

53 St Andrews

59 Plenty

48 St Francis of Assissi
62 St Andrews

53 Greensborough District
54 Diamond Creek

38 Greensborough District
41 South Morang

43 Research

52 Riverside

55 Bundoora

61 Greensborough District
70 Watsonia

81 Watsonia

at end 2020-2021

Season

1963-1964
1956-1957
2003-2004
1962-1963
1958-1959
1967-1968
1957-1958
1968-1969
1957-1958
1966-1967
2014-2015
1990-1991
1968-1969
1970-1971
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club 2nd Xl Statistics 25 Wickets in a season at end 2020-2021

Bowler Overs Maidens Wickets Runs Ave Season
R.Allen 190.2 30 45 638 14.18 1970-1971
R.Kidd 40 204 510 1957-1958
P.Barnett 205.4 79 38 386 10.16  1997-1998
R.Kidd 70.0 4 36 367 10.19 1966-1967
R.Kenny 108.0 19 36 391 10.86 1975-1976
C.Leighton 199.2 55 35 479 13.69 1991-1992
R.Allen 103.1 12 33 308 9.33 1972-1973
R.Allen 114.1 21 33 432 13.09 1971-1972
H.Gault 32 138 4,31 1955-1956
B.Mash 32 167 5.22 1963-1964
F.Mash 1194 32 32 351 10.97 1975-1976
S.Hickey 162.3 52 32 359 11.22 2001-2002
D.Hutchesson 203.0 63 32 453 14.16  1997-1998
H.Jenkins 125.5 41 31 235 7.58 2017-2018
G.Sinclair 259.0 102 31 452 14.58 1993-1994
D.Hutchesson 182.5 65 30 320 10.67 1998-1999
S.Ali 149.2 33 29 285 9.83 2015-2016
C.Montague 136.3 44 29 295 10.17 2001-2002
M.Byrnes 144.1 38 29 426 14.69 1978-1979
G.Thomson 240.3 66 29 464 16.00 1984-1985
L.Randall 27 125 4,63 1957-1958
H.Jenkins 132.3 a7 27 235 8.70 2016-2017
C.Ward 199.0 58 27 380 14.07 1988-1989
D.Hutchesson 178.4 56 27 404 14.96 2000-2001
M.Turnbull 130.0 29 27 379 14.04 2013-2014
B.Murnane 110.0 43 26 220 8.46 1979-1980
W.Addison 117.0 19 26 395 15.19 2018-2019
B.Temple 221.0 49 26 615 23.65 1990-1991
R.Renouf 25 209 8.36 1959-1960
R.Renouf 25 226 9.04 1961-1962
W.Piper 61.0 13 25 242 9.68 1967-1968
B.Lord 25 250 10.00 1964-1965
S.Allen 69.7 7 25 281 11.24 1973-1974
D.Leighton 148.0 59 25 281 11.24 2010-2011
J.Fiddes 117.5 34 25 294 11.76  2014-2015
B.Lord 89.0 13 25 347 13.88 1970-1971
M.Gibbons 122.3 19 25 407 16.28 1992-1993
M.Cameron 170.4 54 25 415 16.60 1987-1988
C.Tsaparis 177.0 41 25 415 16.60 1993-1994
G.Cates 230.1 59 25 425 17.00 2003-2004
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

2nd Xl Statistics Personal Statistics

at end 2020-2021

Not High Tot
Player Played Mts| Inn[ Out Score Runs Ave 50 [100] Ct t[ RO | Dis | Overs| Md | Wkt|[ Runs Ave Best | RPO | Bid Ct |[LBW [Std 5wl | 10WM
Addison W. 2018-2020 [ 21 5 4 7no 8 800[ 2| of o© 6] 0 O 6| 174.4| 25| 36| 651 18.08 4-13| 3.73 8 24 0 4 0 0
Ali S. 2014-2020 [ 52| 38 9 52no 438 1510/ 5| 1] Of 13| O] 1| 14| 4840 113] 93| 1207 12.98 5-46| 2.49 26 58 9 0 1 0
Allen R. 1963-1973| 49 55 8 40no 467 994 8] 0] O] 29| Oof 4] 33[ 785.3]| 105/ 198| 2230 11.26]| 8-26| 2.84 14 0
Anderson C.R 2017-2019 3 1 0 1 1 1.000 0of 0] © 0l of 0O 0 9.0 2 2 48 24.00 2-48| 5.33 0 2 0 0 0 0
Anderson W. 1971-1977| 12 15 4 10 31 282 51 0o O 0] of 1 1 93.4| 13| 23| 215 9.35[ 4-12| 2.30 0 0
Andrews K. 1957-1958 2 1 0 16 16 16.000 O] 0] © 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0] 12 48 400 7-21 2 0
Armstrong R. 1955-1956 1 1 0 36 36 36.00f 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Armstrong R.K. 2010-2014 ( 17| 19 2 66 376 2212 4] 2| © 71 of 1 8 78.1 2| 13| 331 25.46 3-24| 4.24 0 11 0 2 0 0
Arnott G. 2013-2020 [ 69| 69 12| 179no 1862 3267 4] 6/ 3| 30/ Oof 6] 36 16.4 0 0 46 0- 1| 2.80 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrowsmith D. 2018-2021 | 18| 16 3 79n0 330 2538 0] 2[ O 4 o] o0 4 35.0 2 5| 215 43.00 2-18| 6.14 0 5 0 0 0 0
Austwick J. 1953-1954 1 1 0 98 98 98.00f 0] 1f © 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ball S. 1970-1971 2 2 1 17no 21 21.00f 0] of © 0l of O 0 8.0 0 3 36 12.00) 3-36| 4.50 0 0
Banks P. 1980-1982 7 7 3 28no 72 18.000 O] 0] © 2l of O 2| 113.1| 28| 18| 286 15.89] 5-29| 2.53 1 0
Barnes A.D. 1982-1983 2 2 0 16 25 1250 O] 0] © 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Barnett L.G. 1963-1970 | 48[ 69 6 58no 1167 1852| 8| 1] Of 23] 0] 0] 23] 1575 8| 53| 702 13.25| 5-41| 4.46 1 0
Barnett M. 1069-1978| 33| 46 1 96 629 1398| 4| 1] of 15 0] 1| 16 24.1 2 3 69 23.00 1- 3| 2.86 0 0
Barnett P. 1975-2006 49| 43 7 51 565 1569 4 1 O 151 0 2 17 687.1| 261| 105| 1265 12.05 4-19| 1.84 0 0
Barnett R. 2003-2006 [ 16| 14 4 25 106 1060 4] 0] © 4 0of o0 4] 2011 42| 42 480 11.43 7-17] 2.39 3 1
Barnett S.C. 2002-2013 [ 19| 19 3 41no 296 1850 1| 0] Of 14| 0] 3| 17| 254.0( 80| 36/ 549 15.25 6-58| 2.16 4 6 1 0 1 0
Bathman S. 2020-2021 3 3 0 33 62 2067 0] Of O 5 0] 3 8 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bayley W. 1965-1966 2 4 2 29no 47 2350 1] of O 1 0] © 1 2.4 0 0 17 0-17( 7.08 0 0
Bedford D. 1965-1966 2 4 0 11 22 550[ 0] 0o O 0l of O 0 4.0 1 1 12 12.00) 1-12| 3.00 0 0
Bird R. 1976-1977 1 2 0 9 14 7000 0] of O 0l of O 0 13.2 3 2 35 17.50| 2-35| 2.65 0 0
Blair K. 1965-1966 2 3 1 12 19 950 1] o] © 2l 0of O 2 2.4 0 0 12 0-12 5.00 0 0
Blake N.C. 1084-1987 | 21 21 3 57 423 2350 3] 2 O 8] 0Of 1 9| 1423| 31| 28] 390 13.93| 5-41| 2.74 1 0
Bowden D. 1962-1963 1 1 0 37 37 37.000 0] 0] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bowen A.K. 2015-2021 19 17 6 78no 412 3745 2| 3] O 3] 0 0 3 8.0 0 1 42 42.00 1-28] 5.25 0 1 0 0 0 0
Bowen C.M. 2020-2021 2 1 0 0 0 0.000 1| of O of 0 0 0 1.0 0 0 12 0-12| 12.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bowen G. 1995-1996 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bowen M.J. 1983-2021 12 13 2 59 243 22.09 2 1] O 6] 0 0 6 6.0 0 0 47 0-47| 7.83 0 0
Bowerman A. 1985-2004 39| 41 2 95 686 1759 5[ 2 O 16| O 1 17 7.0 1 1 19 19.00 1-16f 2.71 0 0
Bowers R. 2017-2018 1 1 0 5 5 5000 0f Oof O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bowling A. 1981-1985 13 12 3 47 132 14.67 2 0of O g8[ 0 1 9 119.3] 25| 16 336 21.00 4-41( 2.82 0 0
Bowran R.J. 1982-1991 45| 44 7 67 719 1943| 1 4 O] 34| 0 1f 35 37.0 12 6 100 16.67 2-13| 2.70 0 0
Boyden W. 1973-1974 1 1 1 Ono 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bramich L.W. 2007-2009 17] 20 3 77no 349 2053 4] 3] O 71 0 1 8 31.3 4 7 111 15.86 4-38] 3.55 2 4 1 0 0 0
Bride S. 1980-1981 3 2 2 16no 16 0Of O] O 1] O 0 1 39.0 8 8 124 15.50 4-15( 3.18 0 0
Brown G. 1990-2020 72 70 6 144 1669 26.08 3| 4] 3] 52| 9 9] 70 1155 41| 16 251 15.69 4-11( 2.17 0 0
Brown G.R 2008-2012 20 16 6 30no 200 20.00f 3] 0] O 71 O 0 7 191.3| 32| 29 713 24.59 4-25| 3.73 9 16 4 0 0 0
Brown T. 1987-2001 46| 48 7 100 1915 46.71 1 15| 3] 31f O 6] 37 246.2| 37| 43 842 19.58 6- 23| 3.42 1 0
Brown l. 1975-1978 19 24 1 60 390 16.96| 2 [ O 8] O 0 8 4.0 1 0 11 0-11| 2.75 0 0
Brown T. 1976-1981 27 28 5 45 433 1883] 3| 0] O 8] O 1 9 2.0 0 0 3 0- 3] 150 0 0
Browne M. 1968-1976 8 8 2 32no 85 14.17 2 0l O 4 0 4 8 108.0 14| 30 271 9.03 6- 6| 251 3 0
Browne R.C. 1966-1974 23 15 7 28 120 15.000 O] O] O 71 O 0 7 146.1 10| 44 497 11.30 6- 27| 3.40 4 1
Buhagiar T.I. 1995-2010 48| 40 15 38 235 940, 7/ Of O 18] O 3] 21 465.3] 100 61 1385 22.70 6-40f 2.98 2 7 1 1 2 0
Burkett D. 1983-1986 11 13 3 27no 105 1050 2| O] O 8] O 1 9 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Butterworth P. 2005-2008 5 5 0 31 91 1820 0| O] O 1[ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0
Byrnes M. 1978-1984 27 21 13 25 107 1338 1] O] O 50 0 0 5 387.5| 78| 60 861 14.35 5-36| 2.22 2 0
Byron M.W. 2010-2012 14 11 1 14no 83 830 1 Of O 19] 1 1f 21 23 0 0 0 0- 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Caldera A. 2014-2020 12 5 1 25 43 10.75] 2| O] O 4 0 0 4 72.0 15] 11 190 17.27 3-20f 2.64 2 8 1 0 0 0
Caldera L. 2017-2020 11 4 2 10 16 800] Of Of O 4 0 3 7 111.0f 22| 13 362 27.85 4-28| 3.26 5 6 2 0 0 0
Caldera S. 2020-2021 2 2 1 9 10 10.00f O] O] O 2| O 0 2 10.0 0 0 33 0- 6/ 3.30 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cameron Martin 1985-1989 16 15 1 39 244 1743] 2| 0] O 4 0 1 5 2114 60| 29 552 19.03 6-28| 2.61 1 0

Tony Mash
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Lower Plenty Cricket Club

2nd Xl Statistics Personal Statistics

at end 2020-2021

Not High Tot
Player Played Mts| Inn[ Out Score Runs Ave | 0 [50]100f Ct | St|RO| Dis [ Overs| Md | Wkt| Runs Ave Best | RPO | Bid Ct |[LBW [Std 5wl | 10WM
Cameron Mick 2003-2004 1 1 0 3 3 3000 0] of o© 0l of o 0 5.0 0 1 25 25.00 1-25| 5.00 0 0
Cameron _ P.A. 1084-1986 | 18| 18 0 51 200 1111 3] 1] © 4 o] 1 5 89.4| 14| 20| 298 14.90| 6-39| 3.33 1 0
Campbell A 2019-2021 13 5 2 10no 14 467] 3| o[ O 1 0] © 1 915 15| 16| 319 19.94 3-11| 3.49 2 10 4 0 0 0
Campbell F. 2018-2019 2 1 1 2no 2 0l of O 1 0] © 1 6.0 1 1 32 32.00 1-11f 5.33 0 1 0 0 0 0
Campbell Jason _ [2002-2003 5 5 1 15 32 800[ 0] of O 2l of O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Campbell Jordie  [2020-2021 3 2 1 3 4 4000 0] of o 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Campbell _C. 1089-1995| 23| 24 6 96 588 3267 0| 4 Oof 35 6] 8 49 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cann R. 2012-2013 1 1 0 18 18 18.000 O] 0] © 2l of O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carlyon J.P. 2018-2021 [ 24| 22 3 135 662 3484 1] 3| 1| 10/ of 1] 11 41.0 6 9| 175 19.44 3-23| 4.27 1 8 0 0 0 0
Carlyon M.J. 2018-2021 24| 18 1 44 258 1518/ 3| 0] O 4 o] 3 7 64.5 7] 12| 239 19.92 2- 5| 371 5 7 0 0 0 0
Carr D. 1998-2004 | 13| 12 1 42 180 16.36) 1| 0] Of 12| 11] 4| 27 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carrigg T.P. 2003-2007 [ 21| 25 2 44 380 1652 6| 0] O 5 0 O 5 76.0f 20| 10| 216 21.60 4-33] 284 0 0
Cassidy K. 1973-1992| 16| 14 0 46 180 1286 3| 0] O 9] 0of O 9| 155.2| 28| 34| 418 12.29] 7-45| 2.69 3 0
Cates G.J. 1997-2013| 91 77 10 95 1098 16.39] 12| 3| Of 43| 0| 2| 45| 1037.2| 259| 143| 2757 19.28 6-14| 2.66 8 68 7 0 3 0
Chater G. 2006-2007 1 1 0 0 0 000 1] of © 0l of O 0 10.0 2 1 43 43.00 1-43| 4.30 0 0
Chilcott J. 2018-2020 4 1 1 2no 2 0l of O 2l 0of O 2 2.0 0 0 7 0- 7| 3.50 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chilcott L. 2018-2021 29| 28 3 51 524 2096 3] 2| Of 10/ of 1] 11 70.0 9 7| 297 42.43 2-29| 4.24 2 4 1 0 0 0
Churchill B. 2000-2008 [ 26| 18 10 23no 145 18.13| Of 0] Of 17| O] 4| 21| 417.2| 109] 55 973 17.69 4-26] 2.33 0 0
Clark J. 1973-1980 | 30 40 3| 104no 689 1862 1 1] 1f 19| 1] 1| 21 1.2 1 1 3 3.00 1- 3| 2.50 0 0
Clark  S.B. 1971-1974| 10[ 16 4 35n0 208 1733] 2| 0] of 11 3| 5] 19 1.2 0 0 12 0- 12| 10.00 0 0
Clarke  G. 1082-1986 | 17 13 3 17 72 720 3] 0] O] 12| 3[ 0] 15[ 1324] 23| 21| 431 20.52( 5-58| 3.26 1 0
Clarke J. 1963-1972| 43| 57 5 61 854 16.42| 6| 2| of 19| 7| 1| 27 49.1 3| 15| 197 13.13 2- 2| 4.01 0 0
Clarkson K. 1972-1973 1 2 0 14 16 800[ 0] 0o O 2l 0of O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cleary D.M. 2010-2011 2 2 1 3no 3 300 1] of © 2| 0of 2 4 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Clifton __P. 1081-1988 | 28 23 2 66 371 1767 O] 2| © 8] 0f O 8| 282.0/ 64| 43| 623 14.49] 5-58| 2.21 1 0
Coles H. 1974-1975 1 1 0 7 7 7000 0Of of O 1] O 0 1 2.4 0 0 6 0- 6] 2.50 0 0
Compton D. 2008-2013 13 11 3 119no 331 41.38] 1 1 1 5( 0 1 6 2141 39| 38 567 14.92 6-47| 2.65 13 22 3 0 2 0
Connolly J. 1991-1992 5 2 1 22 22 22000 0] 0] O 1] O 0 1 24.1 5 1 87 87.00 1- 0| 3.61 0 0
Connop L.D. 2012-2017 26 25 4 117no 704 33.52 1l 3| 2 100 O 1f 11 22.0 5 4 54 13.50 2- 7| 245 0 3 0 1 0 0
Connop M.J. 1996-2009 45| 50 8 97 932 2219 6] 2| O 18] O 3] 21 4.0 0 0 20 0- 7 5.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Connop S.J. 2011-2014 16 17 3 90 250 17.86) 1 1] O 100 O of 10 81.3] 20{ 20 279 13.95 3-20f 3.43 6 13 1 0 0 0
Cooper  N. 1963-1964 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 0.0 3 26 8.67 3-26 0 0
Cotsopoulos C. 2015-2018 17 14 3 52 221 20.09] 4] 1] O 6] 0 1 7 1545 39| 34 306 9.00 5-25| 1.98 7 23 5 2 2 0
Cronin A. 2003-2004 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 4.0 0 1 28 28.00 1-28] 7.00 0 0
Dale M. 1966-1970 5 7 1 23 79 13.17 2 0of O 4 0 0 4 54.2 8] 19 205 10.79 7-12| 3.78 1 0
Davidson 1962-1963 1 1 0 33 33 33000 0] 0] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Davies  J. 1955-1973 22| 29 11 40 213 1183 6/ O] O 71 0 0 7 221.3| 23| 52 553 10.63 6-19| 2.50 3 0
Davies M. 1964-1967 12 16 1 36n0 155 10.33] 4] 0] O 4 0 0 4 134.2 16| 42 423 10.07 6-29| 3.15 4 1
Davies R. 1990-1991 3 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 37.0 5 7 106 15.14 3-15| 2.86 0 0
Davis P. 1988-1989 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dawson B. 1960-1966 12 14 0 36 197 14.07 2 0l O 50 0 0 5 4.0 0 1 15 15.00 1- 1| 3.75 0 0
Dean G. 1976-1977 1 1 0 9 9 9.000 0Of Of O 1[ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dean J. 1966-1967 8 10 0 37 169 1690 1] O] O 5] 1 1 7 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Deards G. 1982-1986 20 21 2 33 209 11.000 3] O] O 71 O 0 7 8.0 1 0 45 0- 9] 5.63 0 0
Deer S. 2013-2018 25| 24 1 55 310 1348| 4| 1] O 100 O 0| 10 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Delaney J.D. 2009-2013 2 2 0 3 3 150f 1 0] O 3] O 0 3 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DeMarco  P. 1988-1989 11 8 3 29no 67 1340, 1] O] O 0] O 0 0 112.0f 28] 21 319 15.19 4-24( 2.85 0 0
DeSauty R. 1966-1967 1 1 0 1 1 1.00f 0Of O] O 0] O 0 0 1.2 0 0 1 0- 1| 0.83 0 0
Dillon R. 1967-1974 11 14 1 33 155 1192 3] 0] O 18] O 6] 24 5.2 0 0 31 0- 6/ 5.96 0 0
Dixon B. 2006-2007 8 9 0 32 63 7001 3] Of O 6] O 0 6 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dobson N.R. 2013-2014 2 2 1 37 37 37.00f 0Of O] O 0] O 0 0 11.0 2 3 27 9.00 3-24| 2.45 3 0 0 0 0 0
Dobson  G. 1976-1979 8 10 1 41 164 1822 0| O] O 0] O 1 1 6.4 1 1 32 32.00 1- 6] 5.00 0 0
Donehue  B. 1985-1986 5 4 0 27 48 12.000 1] O] O [ O 0 1 29.0 8 2 71 35.50 1-25| 2.45 0 0
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Player Played Mts| Inn[ Out Score Runs Ave 50 [100] Ct t[ RO | Dis | Overs| Md | Wkt|[ Runs Ave Best | RPO | Bid Ct |[LBW [Std 5wl | 10WM
Dove H. 1961-1964 7 4 1 38no 118 3933 0] of O 0l of o 0 30| 115 3.83] 8-23 4 1
Doyle C. 2003-2007 [ 20| 23 3 80no 271 1355 1] 1] © 9] 0] 1| 10| 210.1| 58| 32 567 17.72 5-40| 2.70 1 0
Draffin__ D. 1966-1969 | 11 15 8 12no 64 914 2| o] © 71 0of 1 8 48.1 1 11] 196 17.82] 3-22| 4.07 0 0
Dunell J.P. 1998-1999 7 7 2 30no 84 16.80, O] 0] © 3] 0o O 3 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dyer B. 1996-1998 8 7 2 8 24 480 1| of O 4 o] o 4 68.0 16| 12| 197 16.42) 12936 2.90 1 0
Eastwood T. 1968-1969 4 5 0 20 59 1180, O] 0] © 3] 0o O 3 8.0 2 1 7 7.00 1- 7 0.88 0 0
Edwards _ N. 1965-1966 1 1 0 0 0 000 1] of © 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ellis  B. 1987-1988 3 4 0 48 73 1825 O] 0] © 0] of 1 1 444 16| 16/ 109 6.81 7-17| 2.45 2 0
Ellis  H. 1960-1962 1 1 0 24 24 2400 0] of © 0l of O 0 7 9 1.29 7- 9 1 0
Emery M. 2012-2013 1 1 1 1no 1 0l of O 2l of O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Faull P. 1974-1979 4 4 1 29 104 3467( 0] Oof O 0l of O 0 50.4[ 10 1| 104| 104.00] 1-19| 2.06 0 0
Featherby G.R. 1981-1990 | 55 67 4 67no 1023 1624 6| 4] Oof 19 1] 2| 22 17.2 1 1 69 69.00 1- 1 4.01 0 0
Ferguson _S.A. 1976-1986 | 25| 26 3 36 287 12.48| 3| 0] Of 14 0] 5] 19 3.0 2 1 5 5.00 1- 5| 1.67 0 0
Fiddes J. 2014-2020 ( 25| 18 6 54no 163 1358 O] 1] © 4 o] o 4] 2433 66| 42 570 13.57 6-30| 2.34 12 29 1 0 2 0
Finn S. 1981-1984 8 7 3 14no 21 525 2| 0o O 9] 1] 1| 11 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fitzpatrick S. 2011-2012 5 3 3 2no 3 0l of O 1 0] © 1 24.0 4 2 76 38.00 2-31| 3.17 0 2 0 0 0 0
Flett  J.J. 1069-1984 | 73| 79 4 67 1383 18.44| 8| 6] Of 18] 0] 1| 19 37.3 1 9| 203 22.56( 3-53| 5.44 0 0
Fogarty  B. 1970-1971 2 2 0 10 17 850 0] 0of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Foley G. 1986-1988 9] 10 3 73 213 3043 0] 1] Of 14 6] 0] 20 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Frankenburg A. 1056-1968 | 14 16 1 100 318 21.20f 2| o] 1f 10/ of 1] 11 1.2 0 3 44 14.67| 3-22| 36.67 0 0
Fry M. 1965-1966 6] 10 3 11no 45 643 2| 0] O 1 0] © 1 2.4 0 0 9 0- 2| 3.75 0 0
Furlong _ D. 1982-1983 4 5 0 17 51 1020 1| 0] © 2l 0of O 2 21.0 2 2| 130 65.00( 1-16] 6.19 0 0
Gardiner B.F. 2005-2006 6 6 0 28 80 1333 1 0] © 6] 0f O 6 11.0 1 2 46 23.00 2-40| 4.18 0 0
Gault  H. 1953-1973 8 2 1 6 8 800[ 0] 0of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0] 37| 210 568 7-19 4 0
George M. 2004-2013 [ 44| 43 3 97 889 2223 8| 5/ O] 26| Oof 0] 26 2.5 1 1 3 3.00 1- 0 1.20 0 1 0 0 0 0
Gibbons M. 1980-1994 58| 42 10 52no 341 1066/ 5 1] of 271 O 3] 30 568.5 121| 85| 1643 19.33 5-18| 2.89 1 0
Gilbert B. 2018-2020 5 4 0 60 142 3550 O 1] O 1] O 0 1 10.0 2 0 43 0-12| 4.30 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gilbert P. 1992-1993 3 4 2 14 24 12000 0of of O 3] 0 2 5 10.0 1 2 32 16.00 1- 2] 3.20 0 0
Glanville A.M. 1972-1973 1 2 0 15 16 800, 0Of Oof O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gloury B. 1998-1999 6 3 0 1 1 033] 2 0of O 1] O 0 1 108.5| 25| 17 253 14.88] 6- 46| 2.33 1 0
Goddard  W.D. 1956-1960 7 6 1 96 390 78000 O] 4 O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Graham B. 1989-1995 6 7 2 53 205 41.000 O 1] O 5( 0 2 7 8.0 0 0 37 0-18| 4.63 0 0
Graham P. 1955-1961 12 6 2 71no 260 65.000 0] 2| O of 0 0 0 23 300 13.04 5-31 1 0
Green D. 2003-2009 11 9 1 40no 108 1350 1f Oof O 5( 0 0 5 117.0f 20| 18 422 23.44 5-29| 3.61 0 2 0 0 2 0
Greenwood R.I. 1967-1969 6 6 1 21 37 7401 1| o[ O 71 0 1 8 1.2 0 0 11 0-11f 9.17 0 0
Griffiths K. 1953-1954 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 5 48 9.60 5- 48 1 0
Grimble J.R. 2012-2019 57| 55 3 108 1124 21.62 71 6/ 1f 44 1 3| 48 68.1 17] 13 190 14.62 4-26| 2.79 4 9 0 0 0 0
Guinane M. 1985-1992 27 27 1 106no 359 13.81 2 0o 1 11) O 0] 11 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gunn C. 1998-2008 42| 37 4 101no 970 2939 3] 7 1l 22| O 3] 25 2.0 0 0 11 0- 4] 5.50 0 0
Gunn D. 2003-2010 35| 37 4 92 731 2215 5/ 5] O 15 O 3] 18 232.1| 54| 41 678 16.54 4-21| 2.92 4 12 0 0 0 0
Haddrell M. 1996-2000 17 17 1 109 473 2956 2 1 1 19| 8 4] 31 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hall L. 2008-2009 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hall B. 1967-1969 7 10 0 12 37 3700 3] O O 4 0 0 4 1.2 0 0 1 0- 1| 0.83 0 0
Handley P.W. 1965-1967 3 2 0 3 3 150f 1 0] O 4 0 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Harper A. 1968-1977 28| 38 5 32 340 1030 9] O] O 100 O 0| 10 55.0 6 4 112 28.00 1- 8] 2.04 0 0
Harris N. 1970-1975 9 11 2 20 52 578] 3] O O 2| O 0 2 114.4 9] 16 319 19.94 4-48 2.79 0 0
Harrison T. 2007-2008 5 6 0 6 14 2331 2 0Of O 1[ O 1 2 16.0 0 1 63 63.00 1-55| 3.94 1 0 0 0 0 0
Harrower P. 1967-1969 14| 15 7 5no 28 3500 4 O0f O 71 O 1 8 158.5 10| 35 472 13.49 6- 13| 2.98 1 0
Healey C. 1959-1962 9 1 0 22 22 22000 0f 0] O 0] O 0 0 39 376 9.64 5- 16 4 0
Heywood  J. 1992-1993 2 2 0 2 2 1.00f 1 O] O o] 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hick G. 1952-1953 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 2 0 0.00 2- 0 0 0
Hickey S. 2001-2002 10 6 5 8 15 15.000 O] O] O 0] O 1 1 162.3| 52| 32 259 8.09 5-32| 1.60 2 0
Hislop  B. 1969-1973 17] 28 7 77n0 380 18.10] 3] 2| O 71 O 0 7 101.1 14 21 302 14.38 6- 15| 2.99 1 0
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Hislop M. 1969-1970 4 2 1 15n0 30 3000f 0] of O 0l of o 0 14| 105 7.50[ 6-43 2 0
Hodgson K. 1989-1991 3 1 0 9 9 9.00f 0] of © 4 0of o 4 655 20| 19| 149 7.84| 6-45| 2.27 3 1
Holmes A. 1971-1976 16 24 2 60 254 1155 3 1] 0of 39| 4 2 45 16.0 3 4 44 11.00 3-34| 2.75 0 0
Holmes E. 1971-1983 | 24| 27 8 26no 187 984 5| 0] O] 17] Oof 3] 20f 209.00 24 39| 520 13.33] 6-52| 2.49 1 0
Holmes  P.L. 1968-1988 | 96/ 93 25 61 1198 1762| 11| 3| Of 46| 0] 6] 52| 987.5| 178| 156 2532 16.23| 7-28| 2.56 4 0
Horner A 2015-2020 [ 39| 30 5 65n0 374 1496| 5] 2| Of 15| 0] 4| 19| 2642 60| 36| 741 20.58 4-18| 2.80 15 19 2 0 0 0
Hoyne S. 2020-2021 8 8 3 27 125 25000 0] of © 2l of O 2 57.0 6 6] 241 40.17 2-26| 4.23 0 5 1 0 0 0
Hughes M.W. 2019-2021 [ 10 9 0 49 139 1544 2| 0] © 3] 0of 2 5 65.0 6] 14| 252 18.00 4-40| 3.88 4 8 2 0 0 0
Hunt H.M. 2012-2021 ( 43| 41 3 76 580 1526] 6/ 1] Oof 11 0] 2| 13 17.0 1 0] 103 0-13| 6.06 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hunt L.P. 2009-2012 17| 16 1 48 326 21.73] 0] Oof O 8 O 1 9 924 18 7] 239 34.14 2-23| 2.59 0 7 0 0 0 0
Hunt R. 2014-2017( 10 9 0 38 140 1556 O] 0] © 5 0 O 5 53.0 9 6| 135 22.50 2-14| 255 2 2 2 0 0 0
Hurst AL 2011-2012 | 10 9 0 29 91 1011 5] 0] © 3] 0 3 6 16.0 0 2 76 38.00 1-15| 4.75 1 1 0 0 0 0
Hutchesson D. 1997-2006 | 52 30 18 23 195 16.25| 3| 0] Of 13| 0] 2| 15| 798.3| 236| 131 1857 14.18| 7- 26| 2.33 3 0
Hyde N. 1992-1995| 37[ 40 3 181 1446 39.08[ 1| 4] 4] 30| 2[ 2| 34 9.5 3 0 23 0- 0| 242 0 0
Ince P. 1972-1982| 26 29 10 53 325 1711 5| 2| Of 17| 0] O] 17| 292.3| 48| 51 798 15.65| 5-42| 2.73 1 0
Inman D. 1997-1998 3 3 0 1 1 033 2| 0of O 1f 0o 1 2 23.4 3 4 75 18.75| 16163| 3.21 0 0
James C. 2020-2021 2 2 1 9no 11 11.000 O] 0] © 1 0] © 1 13.0 1 1 45 45.00 1-34| 3.46 0 0 1 0 0 0
Jayasiri R. 2020-2021 4 1 0 16 16 16.000 O] 0] © 0l of O 0 32.0 3 5| 109 21.80 3-41| 341 1 3 1 0 0 0
Jenkin B.A. 2011-2014 [ 12| 12 1| 208no 435 3955 2| 1] 1 19| 2[ 1] 22 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jenkin G. 1972-2007 | 36| 44 5 127 988 2533 2| 3| 1| 34 of 1] 35 24.0 2 0] 114 0- 3| 4.75 0 0
Jenkins H. 2012-2021 43| 20 3 16 104 6.12[ 2| 0] O] 13] Oof 2| 15[ 458.1] 141 81| 1063 13.12 6-34| 2.32 21 43 16 1 3 0
Jerome P. 1954-1956 2 1 1 30no 30 0l of O 0l of O 0 6 6 1.00 6- 6 1 0
Jerram M. 1997-2006 | 26 26 4]  127no 534 2427 4] 2| 1 9] 0] 3| 12 915 20| 12| 217 18.08 4-29| 237 0 0
Jerram TJ. 1994-1995 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jewell C. 2001-2002 3 3 1 25n0 33 1650 1 0] © 0l of O 0 30.0 6 1 91 91.00 1-26| 3.03 0 0
Johns T.1. 2003-2009 48 62 3 110 761 12.90| 7 1 1[ 67] 9 0| 76 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Johnston J.L 2013-2014 6 6 0 77 118 19.67] O 1] O 2[ O 0 2 106.3] 32| 21 277 13.19 5-25| 2.61 7 14 0 0 2 0
Jones M. 1976-1979 3 3 0 24 26 867] 0O/l 0Of O 2[ O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joyner  R. 1972-1979 12 17 3 53 250 1786 O 1] O 2[ O 0 2 1.0 0 2 5 2.50 2- 5| 5.00 0 0
Kane Darren  |2006-2016 22 18 3 31 208 13.87 2 0of of 28] 5 3] 36 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kane Dylan 2013-2018 19 6 3 13 39 13.000 0of of O 5( 0 0 5 136.2 36| 22 387 17.59 4- 8| 2.84( 0.00 6 15 1 0 0
Kazi W. 2000-2003 15| 14 1 61no 248 19.08] 2 1] O 3] 0 3 6 27.0 6 0 74 0- 7] 274 0 0
Kenny M. 1953-1958 4 2 0 29 44 22000 0] 0] O of 0 0 0 10 21 2.10 5-14 1 0
Kenny R. 1968-1982 84| 93 12 33no 520 6.42] 15| 0f Oof 331 O 8| 41 582.4] 58| 102| 1541 15.11 6-21| 2.65 2 0
Kettles K. 1960-1961 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 4 20 5.00 4-20 0 0
Key A. 1988-1990 5 5 0 84 150 30000 O] 2| O 4 0 0 4 4.0 0 0 9 0- 9] 225 0 0
Kidd N. 1959-1964 7 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 33 195 5.91 7-21 2 0
Kidd R. 1953-1972 50| 44 5 50 859 2203 4 1] O 3] O 3 6 192.2 6| 163| 1355 8.31 7-10| 7.05 10 3
Kiddle LA. 1974-1983 29| 38 1 71 455 1230 2| 2| O 12) 1 2| 15 98.1 10) 20 395 19.75| 5-110| 4.03 1 0
Kirby K. 1982-1998 60| 63 5 137 2039 35.16f 4| 14] 3] 331 O 8| 41 373.3] 94| 59 1003 17.00] 19845| 2.69 1 0
Kirby D. 1989-1990 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 3.0 0 3 6 2.00 3- 6/ 2.00 0 0
Kirby P. 1979-1980 4 5 0 26 49 980 1 Of O 1[ O 0 1 66.0 13 2 156 78.00 2-48| 2.36 0 0
Kleehammer N. 1962-1963 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 4 28 7.00 4-28 0 0
Knight D.R. 1995-2011 82 62 10 42 681 13101 9] Of Of 34| O 4] 38| 1016.4| 248| 159 2648 16.65 6-16] 2.61 3 18 1 5 4 0
Kulikowski J. 2018-2019 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 6.0 3 3 9 3.00 3- 9] 150 1 1 1 0 0 0
Lacey G. 1963-1964 1 2 0 37 60 30.00f Of O] O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lacy L. 2008-2021 45| 30 8 42 207 9.41 9] 0f O 151 O 1 16 468.4| 116] 72 1189 16.51 5-47| 254 8 55 7 0 2 0
Laidler M. 2013-2014 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 2.0 0 1 10 10.00 1-10] 5.00 0 1 0 0 0 0
Lambert D.K. 1979-1990 54| 56 8 62 1125 2344 3| 2| 0] 71| 14 6] 91 8.0 7 2 56 28.00 1-13] 7.00 0 0
Lambert T. 2015-2021 41| 39 8 38 490 15.81 6] O] O] 36[] 2 2| 40 4.0 0 1 37 37.00 1-37] 9.25 0 1 0 0 0 0
Layne P. 1977-1981 6 5 0 37 60 12.000 O] O] O 0] O 0 0 12.0 0 0 52 0-22| 4.33 0 0
Lecher R. 1975-1977 17] 25 1 38 278 1158 4] O] O 4] 1 3 8 1.2 0 0 9 0- 9] 7.50 0 0
Lee K. 1985-1986 2 3 0 4 6 200] 0Of Oof O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Leeder M. 2005-2006 1 2 0 3 5 250 0] of © 0l of o 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-00 0 0
LeGassick D. 1969-1970 1 2 0 83 119 5950 0] 1 © 0l of o 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Leighton D.J. 1085-2011| 74 66 15 111 1129 2214 10| 3| 1| 33| Of 0] 33 766.1] 254 120| 1638 13.65| 7-49| 2.14 12 33 5 0 3 0
Leighton C. 1990-2001 | 34| 60 20| 111no 604 1510/ Of 0] 2 18] O] 2| 20| 3054| 115/ 61| 1050 17.21) 7-23| 3.44 1 0
Leslie F. 1971-1980 | 14| 14 2 76 378 3150 1] 3/ O 4 o] 1 5 942 13| 21| 294 14.00 3- 8| 312 0 0
Leslie  P.D. 1990-1991 1 1 0 8 8 800[ 0] o O 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lilley J. 1962-1966 4 4 0 22 37 925 0] 0o O 1 0] © 1 24.0 0| 14| 124 8.86| 5-47| 5.17 1 0
Lind G. 1961-1962 2 2 0 38 61 3050 0] of O 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Linssen C.A. 1082-1993| 16/ 16 1 95 424 2827 0] 1| © 4 1 2 7 3.0 1 0 9 0- 1| 3.00 0 0
Little  G. 1085-1988 | 23| 15 5 32 114 11.40] 4 0] of 16| 8| 4| 28 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Little S. 1967-1969 4 6 0 15 31 517 1] 0o/ © 3] 0 O 3 10.4 1 1 34 34.00( 1-29] 3.27 0 0
Lord B. 1962-1975| 97| 107 16 55 863 948 19] 1] O 24| of 2| 26/ 746.1] 68| 198| 3006 15.18| 7-13| 4.03 7 1
Love AR. 2011-2015( 17| 16 1 67 238 1587 2| 1] © 71 0] 3] 10 2.0 0 0 11 0-11| 5.50 0 0 0 0 0 0
Love J. 2017-2018 4 3 0 35 59 1967 O] 0] © 2l of 1 3 27.0 9 6 54 9.00 3-18| 2.00 2 3 1 0 0 0
Love R. 2011-2012 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 1 0] © 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luttick A.P. 1979-2007 | 126{ 127 9 132 3300 2797 5| 12| 4| 38| Of 2| 40 3284| 58 58| 1157 19.95| 5-28| 3.52 7 45 3 3 1 0
MacDonald T.J. 1967-1970| 20f 25 2 76 378 16.43| 2| 1] © 71 of O 7 9.2 0 8 53 6.63| 5-20| 5.76 1 0
MacDonald W. 1958-1965 2 2 0 57 85 42500 0of 1 O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maddox E. 2017-2019 2 2 0 31 50 25000 0] of O 1f 21 © 3 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Madin D. 1978-1985 7 8 2 14 61 10.17] O] 0] © 2l 0of O 2 3.0 0 0 7 0- 7| 233 0 0
Magaton M. 2001-2002 5 5 2 42 70 2333 1| of O 2| 0of 3 5 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maile 'S 1984-1985 8 7 1 22 55 9.17( 0] 0of © 71 of O 7 62.0[ 11 6] 173 28.83 1- 9| 2.79 0 0
Majoor  J. 1972-1976 15( 21 3 45 268 1489 4 of O 151 0 of 15 76.3 4] 18 181 10.06 5-19( 2.37 1 0
Major  P. 1964-1967 | 15[ 18 12 27no 105 1750 5] 0] O 6] 0 O 6 17.2 0 2 97 48.50| 2-27| 5.64 0 0
Major R 1957-1967 | 20 26 5 48 573 2729 1] of © 3] 0f O 3 4.0 0 1 29 29.00 1- 1| 7.25 0 0
Mallon  J. 1991-1992 3 3 0 7 13 433 1] O] O 2[ O 1 3 315 8 8 87 10.88 4- 7] 2.76 0 0
Marenos J. 2007-2009 3 4 0 32 56 14000 0of of O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Marsh C. 1973-1975 4 4 0 3 5 125 2| 0 O 1] O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Marsh J. 1968-1975 17] 25 3 44 274 1245 1f O] O 9 o 0 9 5.2 0 0 21 0- 1| 4.04 0 0
Marsh R. 1973-1976 9 11 0 24 85 7731 1| 0of O 1] O 0 1 2.4 0 0 13 0- 4] 542 0 0
Martin P.J. 1974-1980 17 19 3 41 196 1225 2 O] O 11 O 0] 11 78.0 18] 13 330 25.38 4-29( 4.23 0 0
Mash A.K. 1977-1986 21 15 6 16no 77 856 2| 0f O 71 0 0 7 217.2| 38| 37 599 16.19 5- 7] 2.76 2 0
Mash M.G. 1999-2005 15 6 1 19 64 1280 0Of Oof O 11 O 0] 11 163.0f 42| 25 454 18.16 5-37| 2.79 2 0
Mash B.J. 1961-1987 54| 61 6 66 967 1758 11 4 O] 29 O 3] 32 435.4] 39| 115 1551 13.49 7-19| 3.56 3 1
Mash F.R. 1970-1983 50| 49 10 31no 332 8.51 9] 0of O 12| O 0] 12 572.0 81| 93| 1394 14.99 8-20| 2.44 5 0
Mash P.J. 1965-1967 4 6 2 33 66 1650 1f Oof O 2[ O 1 3 22.4 0 4 107 26.75 1-17| 4.78 0 0
Mason AT. 1999-2002 14 15 3 44 188 15.67 2 0of O 9 o 0 9 7.0 1 0 28 0-28| 4.00 0 0
Mather 1953-1954 4 1 1 62no 62 0 [ O 0] O 0 0 9 29 3.22 4- 6 0 0
Mathieson G. 1977-1984 6 6 1 95 199 39.80f O [ O 71 O 0 7 46.2 4] 11 143 13.00 5-27| 3.10 1 0
McCarthy T. 2013-2014 4 4 1 29no 83 2767 0l 0] O 1[ O 0 1 68.0 17 6 152 25.33 3-21| 224 1 5 0 0 0 0
McClintock S. 1991-1993 11 10 3 20 62 886] 2 Of O 8] O 3] 11 143.3| 33| 18 336 18.67 3-11| 2.34 0 0
McColl D. 1985-1997 8 7 1 42 71 11.83] 1] O] O 3] O 0 3 123.0f 29| 10 400 40.00] 22341] 3.25 0 0
McDonald C. 1981-1982 7 8 1 52 165 23.57 1 [ O 4 0 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McHugh Al 2010-2011 1 1 0 10 10 10.00f O] O] O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mclnerney J. 1992-1993 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 1[ O 0 1 6.0 1 0 23 0-23| 3.83 0 0
McKay R. 1977-1979 14| 16 5 29 114 10.36] O] O] O 2| O 0 2 69.0 15| 14 242 17.29 3-43| 3.51 0 0
McKenzie A. 1961-1962 1 1 0 64 64 64.00f O [ O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McKinley A. 1994-2004 50 52 7 77 1116 2480 2| 8] 0] 44, O 4] 48 40.3 2 3 152 50.67 1-21) 3.77 0 0
McKinnon D.R. 1985-1989 9 8 2 36 89 1483] 3| 0] O 100 O 0| 10 15.0 3 2 53 26.50 2- 26| 3.53 0 0
McKinnon Darren D. 1985-1987 6 6 3 6no 14 467 3] O] O 2| O 0 2 70.0 11) 11 235 21.36 4-41[ 3.36 0 0
McKinnon Duane D. 2007-2008 2 3 1 4no 5 250 1] Of O 0] O 0 0 9.0 1 1 58 58.00 1-45] 6.44 0 0 1 0 0 0
McLennan C.J. 1957-1966 5 4 0 66 96 24.00( 1 [ O [ O 0 1 5.4 0] 13 61 4.69 7-14| 11.30 1 0
McMahon  P. 1980-1981 4 4 0 44 101 2525 0| 0] O [ O 0 1 10.0 0 5 43 8.60 2- 8| 4.30 0 0
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McNaughton P. 1976-1979| 20 18 7 20no 107 973 3] 0o © 3] 0o 1 4] 289.2| 33| 55 732 1331 8-27| 2.53 2 0
McOrist | 1966-1967 1 2 1 20 22 22000 0] of © 0l of 1 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McOrist _S. 1972-1975 8l 11 4 7no 29 4.14] 4 of o 2l of O 2 24.0 1 5 77 15.40| 4-23| 3.21 0 0
McOrist  W. 1971-1972 1 2 0 61 73 3650 0] 1f © 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McQueen F. 1958-1959 2 2 0 44 66 33.000 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McShane M.J. 1988-2007 | 54 60 3 158 1405 2465 4] 4] 2| 30| 1f o] 31 162.4| 46 27| 429 15.89 4-26| 2.64 0 0
McShane  P. 1087-1994 | 21 17 4 66no 254 1954 1| 1] Oof 16| 0] 2| 18 0.2 0 1 0 0.00 1- 0| 0.00 0 0
Meade  F. 1975-1976 1 2 0 4 5 250 0] of © 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mechkaroff J. 2014-2020 5 5 0 37 77 1540, O] 0] © 1 0] © 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meekins J. 2018-2019 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 1 0] © 1 21.0 8 2 51 25.50 2-51| 2.43 0 2 0 0 0 0
Meredith S. 2003-2009 [ 28| 36 3 25 240 727( 5] 0 Oof 20 1f o 21 29.0 4 3 94 31.33 2- 4| 324 0 0
Merrett J. 2005-2009 [ 17| 16 7 21 71 789 3] 0o O 6] 0 O 6| 105.0 7] 22| 517 23.50 4-32] 4.92 6 3 1 0 0 0
Michaelson G. 1983-1984 3 3 1 45 62 31.00f 0] of O 0l of O 0 12.0 3 1 40 40.00] 1-40( 3.33 0 0
Milbourn J. 2000-2007 [ 45| 49 3 81no 1098 2387 5| 5| O] 23] of 5] 28 47.0 8 7| 159 22.71 2-10| 3.38 0 0
Miles T. 2002-2003 8 8 0 41 178 2225 1] of O 1 0] © 1 435 6 7| 154 22.00 3-32| 3.54 0 0
Mileto A. 2008-2009 1 0 0 0 0 000f 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Miller  G.R. 1965-1966 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 20.0 1 3 94 31.33[ 3-94| 4.70 0 0
Mills G.A. 11 14 2 48 176 1467 0Of Oof O 14 O of 14 64.3 5| 17 293 17.24 5-13| 4.56 1 0
Mintern C. 1995-2000 | 13 13 1 17 85 708 3] 0O of 13 of o] 13 74.0[ 19 9| 275 30.56 2-26| 3.72 0 0
Mitilineos S. 1997-2009 | 51 58 6 84 902 1735 9] 4] of 37 2| 1| 40 51.4 9] 10| 156 15.60 4-25| 3.04 1 1 0 0 0 0
Moar S. 1998-1999 2 1 0 16 16 16.000 O] 0] © 2l 0of O 2 370 15| 11 62 564 5-18| 1.68 1 0
Moloney  L.C. 1972-1973 1 2 0 3 3 150, 1 0] © 1 o 1 2 22.4 1 3 46 15.33] 2-16| 2.05 0 0
Montague C. 2000-2003 [ 20| 16 4 72no 254 21.17( 2| 1 © 9] 0| 1| 10| 2585| 74| 51f 617 12.10 7-70] 2.39 2 0
Moore H.G. 2013-2014 2 1 1 6no 6 0l of O 2l 0of O 2 11.1 0 3 45 15.00 2-14| 4.05 1 2 0 0 0 0
Morgan L. 2001-2002 6 5 0 59 124 2480 1] 1f © 3] 0f O 3 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Murnane A.B. 1978-1987 33] 36 4 62 510 1594 4 o] O 151 0 1 16 530.0f 139] 94| 1148 12.21 6-41| 2.17 3 0
Murphy M. 1978-1979 4 4 1 70no 108 36.000 O 1] O 1] O 0 1 60.1 5 2 39 19.50 0.65 0 0
Murphy P 1981-1984 12 9 4 19no0 62 1240 1f of O 1] O 0 1 164.2| 46| 22 468 21.27 4-23[ 2.85 0 0
Mutton R. 1965-1966 5 8 0 8 36 450( 0] O] O 2[ O 0 2 2.4 0 0 12 0-12( 5.00 0 0
Nailer J 2020-2021 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 3.0 0 0 25 0-25| 8.33 0 0 0 0 0 0
Neary S 2018-2019 3 3 0 78 171 57.000 O 1] O 1] O 0 1 25.0 12 5 36 7.20 2-11| 1.44 0 2 3 0 0 0
Normoyle M 1996-2000 12 13 0 66 156 12.00] 2 1] O 5( 0 1 6 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Noutsos J. 2003-2006 13 11 4 25n0 112 16.00f 0of of O 3] 0 0 3 14.4 0 4 78 19.50 2-22| 5.42 0 0
O'Connor C 1983-1996 26 25 7 89 412 2289 1] 2| O g8[ 0 5| 13 132.3] 21| 20 399 19.95 3-23| 3.02 0 0
O'Connor J.B.A. 1982-2017 53| 38 8 87 587 1957 4 2 O 170 O 2[ 19 434.3] 130f 72| 1104 15.33 5-21| 254 12 26 6 0 4 0
O'Connor L 2014-2015 2 4 0 15 30 7501 1| of O of 0 0 0 3.5 0 2 14 7.00 2-14| 4.00 0 2 0 0 0 0
O'Donnell L. 1984-1985 1 1 0 16 16 16.00f 0of of O 1] O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Offer D.J. 2006-2009 18 19 0 83 370 1947] 4] 3] O 11) O 1 12 11.0 0 2 68 34.00 2-44| 6.18 0 2 0 0 0 0
O'Gorman  W. 1970-1972 9 15 2 34 154 1185 4] 0] O 1[ O 1 2 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oliver  D. 1989-1990 3 3 1 1 1 050 2 Of O 0] O 0 0 25.0 4 1 64 64.00 1-39] 2.56 0 0
O'Meara S. 1992-2008 15| 14 1 41 241 1854 0| O] O 50 0 0 5 238.4| 60| 36 606 16.83 6-37| 2.54 1 0
Pain D.W. 1972-1984 57 69 11 123 852 1469 5] Of 1f 28] O 5] 33 38.4 3 7 118 16.86 1- 3] 3.07 0 0
Paraskevas S. 2001-2003 6 5 1 106no 228 57.00f O 1 1 4 0 0 4 35.0 6 2 101 50.50 2-21| 2.89 0 0
Parks 1952-1954 2 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 9 15 1.67 7-12 1 0
Pavey C. 1969-1974 18 25 0 72 606 2424 1| 3] O 13] O 3] 16 9.5 1 2 44 22.00 1- 0] 4.63 0 0
Peake 1956-1957 2 2 0 27 52 26.00f 0Ol O] O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Perera D. 2001-2002 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Perichon J. 2006-2010 28| 32 2 122 641 21.37 5[ 2 1 12| O 0] 12 33.2 2 1 148 148.00 1-29] 4.46 0 1 0 0 0 0
Peries R. 2019-2020 6 3 1 Ono 0 0.00] 2 Of O 2| O 0 2 59.0 9 7 195 27.86 3-23| 3.31 3 3 1 0 0 0
Perry P.J. 1966-1967 1 2 0 7 7 350 1 Of O 0] O 0 0 13.2 2 0 39 0-18| 2.95 0 0
Peter-Budge B. 2005-2006 1 1 0 31 31 31.00f Of O] O [ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0
Peters A. 2019-2020 2 2 1 8no 8 8.00] 1 Of O 0] O 0 0 10.0 0 1 34 34.00 1-19] 3.40 0 1 0 0 0 0
Peters S. 1992-1993 8 7 3 31 95 2375 2| 0] O 11 2 5] 18 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tony Mash

0430 138 738



Lower Plenty Cricket Club
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Not High Tot
Player Played Mts| Inn[ Out Score Runs Ave | 0 [ 50]100f Ct t[ RO | Dis | Overs| Md | Wkt|[ Runs Ave Best | RPO | Bid Ct |[LBW [Std 5wl | 10WM
Phillips 1958-1959 1 0 0 0 0 0l of o 0l of o 0 8 39 4.88| 5-20 1 0
Pike K.D. 2011-2021 | 56| 45 10 54no 635 18.14| 6| 1] O 18] O] 3| 21| 4325 110 71f 1320 18.59 5-15| 3.05 27 33 9 0 3 0
Piper  W.W. 1967-1971| 12 12 3 45 160 1778 2| 0] © 1 0] © 1 943 18| 39| 371 951 7-35| 3.93 2 1
Potter M. 2008-2013 [ 17 8 1 19n0 47 671 1] 0o/ O 9] 0] 1| 10|/ 140.1] 20| 26/ 568 21.85 5-56| 4.05 4 19 3 0 1 0
Powell C. 1998-1999 0 0 0 0 0 0l of O 1 0] © 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Powell M. 1997-2002 | 16 14 2 20no 118 983 2| 0] Of 30 e6f 1] 37 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Preston A. 2020-2021 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0
Probst M. 1995-1996 1 1 0 0 0 000 1] of © 0l of 0O 0 7.0 1 0 14 0- 6| 2.00 0 0
Psaila S. 1993-1996 | 12 12 0 49 177 1475 2| 0] Of 11 o] 1 12 66.0[ 17 7| 201 28.71( 2-30| 3.05 0 0
Pybus D. 2016-2017 1 1 0 8 8 800[ 0] o O 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Randall L. 1957-1963 | 16 1 0 24 24 2400 0] of © 0l of O 0 68| 470 691 8-28 5 1
Rank W. 1980-1981 3 2 1 6no 10 10.00f O] 0] © 0l of O 0 36.4 8 6 91 15.17) 5-31| 2.50 1 0
Rapp T. 1996-1999 3 2 1 18no 33 33.000 0] of O 6] 0 O 6 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reid M. 1993-2005| 64| 65 9 116 1431 2555 4] 9] 1| 30/ Of 5] 35 30100 65 36| 738 20.50 3-48| 2.45 0 0
Rendell M. 1985-1986 1 2 0 2 4 200 0] of © 0l of O 0 4.0 1 0 18 0-18[ 4.50 0 0
Renouf  R. 1958-1963 | 20 11 2 60 416 4622 0f 2[ O 0l of O 0 56| 512 9.14 7-20 3 0
Reseigh C. 1957-1958 1 1 0 21 21 21.00f 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rice P. 1088-2004 | 70 68 8 117 1466 2443 4] 7] 1| 76| 7| 13] 96 59.5( 16| 12| 127 10.58| 43952 2.13 1 0
Rice G. 1979-1989 | 47 49 5 86 1193 2711 7] 8] O] 271 of 3] 30 2.0 0 0 10 0-10[ 5.00 0 0
Richards L. 1974-1975 2 3 0 30 73 2433 0] of O 1 0] © 1 2.4 0 0 2 0- 2| 0.83 0 0
Rigg L. 1990-2001 | 31 32 2 110 856 2853 0] 5/ 1 6] 0Of 2 8 3.1 0 3 7 2.33| 35856| 2.26 0 0
Robertson L. 2019-2021 2 2 0 3 3 150, 1 0] © 0l of O 0 9.0 0 0 66 0-30| 7.33 0 0 0 0 0 0
Robinson C.M. 2006-2009 2 2 0 1 1 050 1] o] © 1 0] © 1 10.0 1 1 44 44.00 1-11| 4.40 0 0
Robinson M. 1995-1996 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 3] 0f O 3 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Robinson T. 1992-2004 | 22 22 3 67 230 1211 3| 1] Oof 16| 0] 3| 19 18.0 0 5 74 14.80| 13940 4.11 0 0
Rock P. 1974-1977 8 10 2 24 67 838 1| 0f O 4 0 0 4 30.4 5 5 68 13.60 3-10| 2.24 0 0
Rooney N. 2007-2008 3 3 0 4 7 233] 1| 0of O 3] 0 0 3 40.3 11 5 98 19.60 3-48| 2.43 2 3 0 0 0 0
Rootsey  N.R. 1974-1977 7 8 3 11 37 7401 1| o[ O 4 0 4 8 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rosson D. 2013-2014 4 3 2 16no 22 22000 1] 0] O 3] 0 1 4 18.0 0 4 85 21.25 1- 3] 4.72 1 2 0 0 0 0
Rowe B. 2013-2018 17 16 4 57no 306 2550 2 1] O 4 0 1 5 77.3] 20| 11 201 18.27 2-12| 2.60 2 8 1 0 0 0
Rowe N.C. 1965-1975 51 72 8 73 901 1408 13 2 0] 22 O 3] 25 49.4 2[ 20 255 12.75 4- 9] 5.16 0 0
Rowe N.M. 2010-2015 29| 24 3 119 393 18.71] 4] 2 1 9 o 2| 11 298.4| 73| 42 813 19.36 5-21| 2.72 11 28 2 1 1 0
Rowles  P. 1988-1989 6 5 2 52no 66 22.00f 2 1] O 11 O 1 12 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Russell  B. 1967-1968 2 2 1 4no 4 400 1 O] O 1] O 0 1 1.2 0 2 8 4.00 2- 8| 6.67 0 0
Russell  J. 1970-1980 22| 22 0 56 381 17.32] 3 1] O 5( 0 1 6 2115 32| 37 516 13.95 3-16( 2.44 0 0
Russell  P. 1965-1969 2 2 1 8no 12 12000 0of of O of 0 0 0 6.4 0 1 42 42.00 1- 23| 6.56 0 0
Rust P. 1973-1974 1 1 0 17 17 17000 0of of O of 0 0 0 17.2 0 1 50 50.00 1-50] 2.91 0 0
Ruthven  G. 1973-1975 13 18 0 41 194 10.78] 1] O] O 71 O 1 8 1.2 0 0 1 0- 1| 0.83 0 0
Ryan B.J. 2006-2021 23 23 4 72n0 502 26.42 2 51 0 100 O [ 11 190.5 40| 24 608 25.33 2- 71 3.19 4 9 0 0 0 0
Ryan J.M. 2019-2020 2 2 2 3no 6 0] 0f O 1[ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ryan J.P. 2015-2020 41| 41 1 75 779 1948| 4] 3] 0f 50| 2 8| 60 1.0 0 0 5 0- 5| 5.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sage D. 1999-2000 2 2 1 13no 19 19.000 0] O] O 2| O 1 3 11.0 1 2 37 18.50 2-21| 3.36 0 0
Salvatico D. 1999-2005 21 19 5 56n0 225 16.07] 3 1f 0] 33] 2 2| 37 2.0 0 1 16 16.00 1-16] 8.00 0 0
Sassella J. 2015-2018 19 11 2 21 86 956] 0] Of O 2| O 0 2 233.0f 66] 43 495 11.51 5-15| 2.12 13 28 2 0 2 0
Saunders J.P. 2009-2011 26 23 3 49 421 21.05( 1| 0] O 71 O 0 7 50.0 14 4 115 28.75 2-20f 2.30 1 3 0 0 0 0
Scanlon A.C 2010-2011 1 1 0 27 27 27.00f 0Ol O] O 0] O 0 0 7.0 2 0 18 0-18| 2.57 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scannell L. 1997-1998 2 3 0 9 17 567] 0] Of O 1[ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scarmozzino J. 2019-2020 7 7 1 70no 149 2483 2| 2| O 2| O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scott M.B 2009-2010 1 1 0 24 24 24.00f 0Of 0] O 0] O 0 0 5.0 0 0 22 0-22| 4.40 0 0 0 0 0 0
Scott A. 1989-1992 24| 25 0 52 351 14.04] 4] 1] O 8] O 1 9 82.0] 23] 11 214 19.45 3- 6/ 261 0 0
Scott G. 1981-1982 1 1 0 0 0 0.00) 1f Of O [ O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Seckold A. 1985-1986 1 2 0 15 16 800] Of Of O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Selleck  B. 1963-1964 1 1 1 96n0 96 0 1l O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sexton C. 2014-2016 9 6 1 25 76 1520 1] 0] © 2l of 2 4] 1150 24| 22 294 13.36 4-13| 2.56 1 19 2 0 0 0
Seymour __ G. 1974-1975 1 2 0 3 3 150, 1f 0] © 3] 0o O 3 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shah A. 2013-2018 | 35| 18 12 33no 105 1750 4 0] Of 10| O] 3| 13| 370.1] 99| 56/ 782 13.96 5-39| 2.11 13 29 4 0 1 0
Sharkey P. 1994-1995 9 5 4 6no 14 14000 O] 0] © 4 o] 1 5 84.2| 25| 11| 185 16.82| 12510 2.20 0 0
Sharp J 1987-1992| 15 8 1 4 21 300 1] o] o] 12| of 1] 13| 204.2] 66/ 32| 490 15.31) 5-30| 2.40 2 0
Sharp M. 1992-1995 6 6 2 12no 16 400 2| of O 8 O 1 9 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shaw G. 1963-1964 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 3 28 9.33| 3-28 0 0
Shaw R.J. 1967-1968 1 1 1 4no 4 0l of O 0l of 0O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shea J.B. 2009-2010 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 5.0 1 1 29 1-29 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sheedy T. 2000-2004 [ 17 9 1 23no 93 1163 1| 0] © 1 o 1 2| 176.1| 48| 31] 423 13.65 5-42| 2.40 1 0
Shiel D.P. 1979-1985| 21 11 7 14 44 11.000 O] 0] © 5 0 O 5| 232.2| 43| 38| 707 18.61) 4-32| 3.04 0 0
Simpson___N. 1977-1978 4 5 0 21 47 940 2| o] © 0l of O 0 10.4 0 4 44 11.00 2- 6| 4.23 0 0
Sims B 2018-2019 3 2 2 45n0 58 0l of O 2l of O 2 20.0 6 8 69 8.63 3-11| 3.45 5 3 0 0 0 0
Sinclair G. 1089-1999 | 61 40 16 23 187 779 4] o] O] 20| of 3] 23 878.0] 303 114| 1766 15.49| 7-25| 2.01 1 0
Sirianni L. 2014-2019 24| 21 2 138 566 2979 3| 1| 2| 18] Of 1] 19 1202 29[ 13| 320 24.62 5-36| 2.66 2 11 0 0 1 0
Sirianni M. 2008-2009 1 0 0 0 0 0l of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sirianni N.P. 2013-2020 [ 48| 45 10 66no 487 1391 7| 1] of 77| 2| 8| 87 1.0 0 0 8 0- 8| 8.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Skidmore R. 1959-1960 1 1 0 35 35 35000 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith L. 1996-1997 1 1 0 41 41 41.000 0of O] O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith N.L. 2008-2015 14| 17 3 82no 274 1957 3] 1] © 1 0] © 1 87.3[ 22 5| 229 45.80 1-12( 2.62 1 3 1 0 0 0
Smith S.J. 2011-2012 2 2 1 4no 5 500 0] 0o O 0l of O 0 19.0 2 4 67 16.75 2-25| 3.53 1 3 0 0 0 0
Smith T.H. 2009-2021 [ 105| 94 18| 110no 2177 2864 15| 8| 2| 73] 5] 4] 82 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith B. 1973-1974 1 1 0 14 14 14000 O] 0] © 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith M. 1980-1982 6 7 3 17no 41 1025 2| 0] © 2l 0of O 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith N. 1952-1959 8 4 1| 126no 251 8367 0] Oof 1 0l of O 0 0.0 0] 32| 162 5.06 7- 9 4 1
Snooks C. 2020-2021 2 2 0 15 24 12000 0of of O 1] O 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spence P. 1983-1984 5 5 0 50 129 2580 O 1] O 2[ O 0 2 1.0 0 0 6 0- 6] 6.00 0 0
Staples M.W. 2006-2012 30| 26 6 41no 317 1585 0f Of O 12| O 2| 14 165.3| 23| 26 616 23.69 3-25| 3.73 1 19 1 4 0 0
Staples S.T. 2020-2021 4 3 0 10 14 4.67 1 0of O of 0 0 0 21.0 5 4 92 23.00 3-40f 4.38 0 2 2 0 0 0
Steans D. 2012-2015 6 5 1 19no0 20 5000 3/ 0Of O 3] 0 0 3 4.0 1 1 23 23.00 1-23] 5.75 1 0 0 0 0 0
Steele  W. 1990-1991 2 3 1 13 15 750, 0Of Oof O g8[ 0 1 9 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sutherland |. 1981-1982 1 0 0 0 0 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Swinkels L. 1987-1990 7 8 4 33no 75 1875 0f Oof O 2[ O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Symons D. 1981-1986 8 9 2 30 58 829 1| 0of O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Symons  J. 1976-1979 3 3 1 6no 12 6.000 1| 0of O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Symons M. 1980-1983 24| 28 5 28no 216 939] 2| 0of O 14 O 0| 14 157.2 17] 37 660 17.84 4-32( 4.20 0 0
Tallack D. 2017-2018 1 1 1 11lno 11 0Of O] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Taylor 1994-1995 8 8 0 42 123 1538 0| O] O 4 0 0 4 128.0 44| 24 271 11.29| 47239| 2.12 1 0
Taylor 1994-1995 6 8 0 73 182 2275 1 [ O 4 0 2 6 34.0 11 3 85 28.33| 42401 2.50 0 0
Telgenkamp G.J.E. 1974-1988 53 61 1 67 770 1283 7 [ O 16| O 2| 18 16.4 0 3 70 23.33 1- 2| 4.27 0 0
Telgenkamp R.M. 1982-1988 10 5 4 6 10 10.00f O] O] O 0] O 0 0 55.0 13 4 186 46.50 2-34| 3.38 0 0
Temple A. 1977-1981 43| 47 5 65 884 21.05( 5/ 3] O 19] 2 0] 21 6.2 2 1 13 13.00 1-12| 2.10 0 0
Temple B.A. 1988-1997 39 28 18 20 164 1640/ 0| O] O 14] O 3| 17 558.0( 131] 77| 1469 19.08 6- 16| 2.63 1 0
Temple K. 1996-1997 2 1 0 4 4 400, O] O] O 0] O 1 1 4.0 0 0 14 0-14| 3.50 0 0
Temple R. 1982-1996 13 14 2 27 97 808] 0] Of O 6] O 2 8 17.0 4 5 60 12.00] 41699| 3.53 0 0
Tenni AJ. 2010-2011 2 3 1 44no 87 43500 0] Of O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thomas M. 1975-1976 5 6 2 11 25 6.25| 1] Of O 2| O 0 2 71.1 9] 10 162 16.20 3-32| 2.28 0 0
Thompson K. 1964-1973 46 71 4 65 1131 1688 7| 5] O 50 0 1 6 21.2 0] 13 182 14.00 7-47| 8.58 1 0
Thomson G.M. 1981-1988 40| 34 7 43 395 1463 3| 0] O 11) O 1 12 602.1| 162| 84| 1443 17.18 5-38| 2.40 2 0
Tiley G. 1975-1983 100 11 1 110no 233 2330f 3] 0] 1 3] O 0 3 1732 27| 34 396 11.65 5-22| 2.29 2 0
Tomlinson 1964-1965 2 1 0 73 73 73.00f O [ O 0] O 0 0 3 27 9.00 3-27 0 0
Tortoreto M. 1992-1993 4 4 2 17 30 15.000 1] O] O 0] O 0 0 63.1 14| 10 121 12.10 4-24( 1.92 0 0
Trotter  M.G. 1981-1989 12 12 2 32 86 860] 2 Of O 4 0 0 4 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Trounce M. 1997-1998 1 0 0 0 0 0l of o 0l of o 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tsaparis C. 1979-2006 | 72| 74 7 63 1120 16.72| 8| 3] Of 20| O] 2| 22| 633.4] 105 108 1962 18.17) 8-67| 3.10 5 0
Tsardakis A 2020-2021 3 3 0 100 161 5367 0 1f 1 0l of O 0 2.4 0 2 27 13.50 1- 2 11.25 0 2 0 0 0 0
Turnbull M.F. 2011-2015[ 39| 23 9 16 102 729 4] o] O] 21 of 1] 22 4175] 95/ 72| 1182 16.42 6-19| 2.83 22 44 6 0 1 0
Turner G. 1995-1996 4 3 0 21 26 867[ 0] 0o O 1 0] © 1 354 13 5 86 17.20| 45717| 2.43 0 0
Tyrrell C.J. 1995-2012| 56/ 58 4 67 631 1169 8] 2| 0Of 18] 0] O 18 49.0 9] 10| 186 18.60 3-15| 3.80 1 6 0 1 0 0
Tyrrell J.P. 1998-2005| 26 17 1 51 247 1544| 3| 1] © 6] Of 1 7| 368.0/ 115| 45| 900 20.00 5-46| 2.45 2 0
Vakatovola M. 2019-2020 3 1 0 0 0 000 1] of © 1 0] © 1 15.0 0 2 85 42.50 1-12| 5.67 1 1 0 0 0 0
Vallance D.J. 2009-2011 | 15| 13 4] 107no 172 1911 2 0] 1f 12 0] O 12 42.0 4 5| 150 30.00 2-15| 3.57 0 4 0 1 0 0
Van Leest D. 1994-2004 8] 10 2 72 282 3525 1] 3/ 0O 2l of O 2 5.0 0 0 24 0-24| 4.80 0 0
Van Leest G 2003-2011 | 20| 20 1 50 333 1753 2| 1] © 4 o] 1 5 4.0 0 0 31 0-31| 7.75 0 0
Veal C. 2018-2019 3 2 0 4 6 3000 0] of O 0l of O 0 2.0 1 0 4 0- 4] 2.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Veal S 2017-2018 8 4 1 18no 21 7000 2| o © 3] 0of 2 5 29.0 7 6 85 14.17 2- 3| 293 1 5 0 0 0 0
Vine C. 1965-1970 | 12 17 1 56 272 1700, 2| 1] © 5 2 0 7 94.0 2| 30| 440 14.67| 7-45| 4.68 2 0
Vinen  T. 1984-2000 | 111f 112 6 100 1951 1841 8| 5| 1 24| 0] 9| 33| 670.1] 196| 84| 1564 18.62 5-50| 2.33 1 0
Ward C. 1084-1996 | 19 11 7 5no 26 650 1] 0of O 9] 0] 1| 10|/ 309.3] 88| 41 596 1454 6-27| 1.93 2 0
Ward M. 1085-1997 | 27 24 2 104 461 2095 1] 1f 1 9] 0| 2| 11| 372.2| 85| 50 1095 21.90( 11536| 2.94 2 0
Wassall  J.R. 1965-1966 | 10f 14 0 41 94 671 4] 0o/ O 4 0of o0 4 16.0 0 3 67 2233 1-12] 4.19 0 0
Watson T. 1994-2005| 17 20 1 76 563 2963 1| 3| Of 13] of 1] 14 38.0 6 5| 135 27.00 4-23| 3.55 0 0
Watson  G. 1968-1977 58 75 5 47 779 11.13| 12 of O] 45/ 8 4] 57 16.0 1 2 94 47.00 1-14| 5.88 0 0
Watts 1957-1960 4 4 0 43 118 2950 0] of O 0l of O 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Weissenfeld B. 2012-2015( 13| 14 2 114 436 3633 5| 3 1 5 0 1 6 54.0 7 7] 171 24.43 3-14| 3.17 1 6 0 0 0 0
Weissenfeld M. 2013-2014 5 5 0 34 69 1380 2| 0] © 1 0] © 1 28.0 6 5 91 18.20 2- 3] 3.25 3 1 1 0 0 0
Wells AK. 1992-2015| 99( 101 10|  162no 3364 3697 5| 18| 6| 47| Of 8] 55 2195| 54 30| 538 17.93 3-27| 245 1 17 4 1 0 0
West A.E. 1970-1973 2 2 0 8 9 4501 0] of O 0l of O 0 17.0 2 2 52 26.00 1- 0| 3.06 0 0
West-Onley R. 1970-1983 13 19 2 49 290 17.06f 0of of O 5 0 0 5 1.2 0 0 2 0- 2| 167 0 0
Wheeler D. 1991-1992 4 3 1 9no 16 800, 0Of Oof O 1] O 0 1 2.0 0 1 13 13.00 1-13] 6.50 0 0
White S. 1995-2003 62| 52 4 63 813 1694 5[ 3] 0] 35 0O 2| 37 409.5| 109 67| 1199 17.90 5-27| 2.93 2 0
White J.E. 1966-1967 3 4 1 20no 62 2067 0] 0] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wigley  G. 1968-1969 5 6 0 28 79 13.17f 0of of O 4 0 0 4 2.4 0 1 15 15.00 1- 15| 6.25 0 0
Williams D.P. 2001-2009 27 24 8 22no 144 9.00] 2| 0of O 170 O 0| 17 280.5| 54| 30 882 29.40 6-45| 3.14 1 0
Williams AW. 2003-2004 6 6 1 17 28 560, 2| 0f O 1] O 0 1 45.4] 11 9 153 17.00 6-70f 3.37 1 0
Williams  D.G. 1964-1970 16 24 2 62 438 1991 of 2 O 6] 6 0] 12 2.4 0 0 27 0-27( 11.25 0 0
Williams _ G. 1982-1983 5 7 0 20 42 6.000 4 0 O 2[ O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Williamson B. 2013-2015 12 10 2 50 198 2475 0 1] O 1] O 0 1 1454 41| 15 327 21.80 6-14| 2.25 5 9 1 0 1 0
Willis M. 2017-2021 20 7 1 17 33 550 2| 0Of O 4 0 3 7 158.4 26| 17 546 32.12 3-39] 3.45 2 14 0 1 0 0
Wilmott L. 1959-1965 4 4 2 54no 119 59.50] O 1] O of 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wilson  AJ. 1968-1969 2 3 1 6 8 4000 O] O] O 2| O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wilson  A.M. 1974-1984 32| 39 5 86 1107 3256 0] 7] O 13] O 0] 13 86.2 19| 13 228 17.54 3- 9] 265 0 0
Wilson B. 1973-1974 3 4 1 40no 56 1867 0| O] O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wilson H. 1966-1967 1 1 0 24 24 24.00f 0Of 0] O 2| O 0 2 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wood B. 1998-2003 3 3 0 3 4 133 1 0] O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Woods P. 1969-1970 1 2 0 64 88 44.000 O [ O 0] O 0 0 0.0 0 2 1 0.50 2- 1 0 0
Wright B. 2018-2019 1 1 0 80 80 80.00f O [ O 1[ O 0 1 5.0 1 0 12 0-12| 2.40 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zerafa B. 2012-2015 2 1 0 76 76 76.00f O [ O 1[ O 0 1 7.0 0 1 29 29.00 1-14] 4.14 0 1 0 0 0 0
Zubiani 1954-1955 1 0 0 0 0 0] 0f O 0] O 0 0 6 24 4.00 6- 24 1 0
Zuidland M. 2008-2009 6 5 4 14no 37 37.00f 1 0] O 1[ O 1 2 89.0] 22| 11 283 25.73 4-95| 3.18 2 8 1 0 0 0

7430{7303] 1137 208no 114641 18.59]|842|377| 63[3598]160| 423|4181| 37218[8043]|6788|1E+05 15.83 8-20| 2.89 12 31| 142 25| 231 13
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